
CARSON CITY CONSOLIDATED
MUNICIPALITY

NOTICE OF THE MEETING OF THE
CARSON AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING

ORGANIZATION

Day:
Date:
Time:

Wednesday
December 10, 2025
Beginning at 4:30 pm

Location: Community Center, Robert 'Bob' Crowell Board Room
851 East William Street
Carson City, Nevada

1. Call to Order - Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO)

2. Roll Call

3. Public Comment:**

4. For Possible Action: Approval of Minutes - November 12, 2025

4.A Minutes for November 12, 2025

5. Public Meeting Item(s):

 

 

 
AGENDA

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC:
Members of the public who wish to view the meeting may watch the livestream of the Carson
Area Metropolitan Planning Organization meeting at www.carson.org/granicus and by clicking
on “In progress” next to the meeting date, or by tuning in to cable channel 191. Livestream of the
meeting is provided solely as a courtesy and convenience to the public. Carson City does not give
any assurance or guarantee that the livestream or cable channel access will be reliable. Although
all reasonable efforts will be made to provide livestream, unanticipated technical difficulties
beyond the control of City staff may delay, interrupt, or render unavailable continuous
livestream capability.

The public may provide public comment in advance of a meeting by written submission to the
following email address: cmartinovich@carson.org. For inclusion or reference in the minutes of
the meeting, your public comment must include your full name and be submitted via email by not
later than 3:00 p.m. the day before the meeting. Public comment during a meeting is limited to
three minutes for each speaker.

 

 

 The public is invited at this time to provide comment on any topic that relates to a matter over which
this public body has supervision, control, jurisdiction or advisory power, including any such matter that
is not specifically included on the agenda as an action item.  No action may be taken on a matter raised
during this period for public comment.

 

 Click Here for Staff Report
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https://www.carson.org/government/city-meetings
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/carsoncity/9be9eb49dd967ab3384577529927a94b0.pdf


5.A For Possible Action – Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed
Amendment 25-06 (“Amendment”) to the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization’s (“CAMPO”) Federal Fiscal Year (“FFY”) 2025-2028 Transportation
Improvement Program (“TIP”), with the Amendment making changes to multiple
projects listed in Appendix 3, including changes in funding amounts, schedules and
project descriptions, and updating the program funding listed in Appendix 1. (Jared
Cragun, Transportation Planner)

5.B For Discussion Only – Discussion and presentation regarding the Carson Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization’s (“CAMPO”) Annual Federal Obligation Report
(“Report”), which lists projects to which federal transportation funds were obligated
during Federal Fiscal Year (“FFY”) 2025 (Jared Cragun, Transportation Planner)

5.C For Possible Action – Discussion and possible action regarding certification of the
Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (“PTASP”) and Federal Fiscal Year
(“FFY”) 2026 Safety Performance Targets for the Jump Around Carson (“JAC”)
Transit System. (Marcus Myers, Transit Coordinator)

5.D For Discussion Only – Discussion and presentation regarding the Carson Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization's ("CAMPO") 2025 Transportation Network
Monitoring Report (“Report”), which presents transportation-related data collected and
analyzed within the CAMPO planning area. (Kelly Norman, Senior Transportation
Planner)

6. Non-Action Items

6.A Transportation Manager's Report (Chris Martinovich, Transportation Manager)

6.B Nevada Department of Transportation Report (Rebecca Kapuler, Assistant Director of
Planning, NDOT)

6.C Other comments and reports, which may include future agenda items, status review of
additional projects, internal communications and administrative matters,
correspondence to CAMPO, project status reports, and comments or other reports from
the CAMPO members or staff. (Chris Martinovich, Transportation Manager)

7. Public Comment:**

8. For Possible Action: To Adjourn

 Click Here for Staff Report

 Click Here for Staff Report

 Click Here for Staff Report

 Click Here for Staff Report

 

 Click Here for Staff Report

 Click Here for Staff Report

 Click Here for Staff Report

 The public is invited at this time to provide comment on any topic that relates to a matter over which
this public body has supervision, control, jurisdiction or advisory power, including any such matter that
is not specifically included on the agenda as an action item.  No action may be taken on a matter raised
during this period for public comment.
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https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/carsoncity/897ed00c7ddbc41070531792dc4deca30.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/carsoncity/b8862d439774d988e2f169981a25fe530.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/carsoncity/fd810bfe1df6cd054adb57746c556a740.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/carsoncity/1b5e0059102ecab139ac5bbe9565215c0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/carsoncity/d38838caa12ceeaa0b72b4db2750bd910.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/carsoncity/0310d1d17228577c5edeee90807369590.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/carsoncity/7edfa68e305eef01e0346a0c1cfe56340.pdf


-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
**PUBLIC COMMENT LIMITATIONS - The CAMPO will provide at least two public comment
periods in compliance with the minimum requirements of the Open Meeting Law prior to adjournment.
No action may be taken on a matter raised under public comment unless the item has been specifically
included on the agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. Public comment will be limited to
three minutes per speaker to facilitate the efficient conduct of a meeting and to provide
reasonable opportunity for comment from all members of the public who wish to speak.
Testimony from a person who is directly involved with an item, such as City staff, an applicant or a
party to an administrative hearing or appeal, is not considered public comment and would not be subject
to a three-minute time limitation.
 
Agenda Management Notice - Items on the agenda may be taken out of order; the public body may
combine two or more agenda items for consideration; and the public body may remove an item from the
agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time.
 
Titles of agenda items are intended to identify specific matters. If you desire detailed information
concerning any subject matter itemized within this agenda, including copies of the supporting material
regarding any of the items listed on the agenda, please contact Christopher Martinovich, Transportation
Manager, in writing at 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, Nevada, 89701 or at cmartinovich@carson.org, or
by phone at (775) 887-2355. You are encouraged to attend this meeting and participate by commenting
on any agendized item.
 
Notice to persons with disabilities: Members of the public who are disabled and require special
assistance or accommodations at the meeting are requested to notify CAMPO staff in writing at 3505
Butti Way, Carson City, Nevada, 89701 or at cmartinovich@carson.org, or by calling Christopher
Martinovich at (775) 887-2355 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.
 
This agenda and backup information are available on the City’s website at www.carson.org/agendas and
at the office for Carson City Public Works - 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, Nevada, 89701 (775) 887-
2355.
 

This notice has been posted at the following locations:
Carson City Public Works, 3505 Butti Way
Community Center, 851 East William Street

City Hall, 201 North Carson Street
Carson City Library, 900 North Roop Street

Community Development Permit Center, 108 East Proctor Street
Douglas County Executive Offices, 1594 Esmeralda Avenue, Minden

Lyon County Manager's Office, 27 South Main Street, Yerington
Lyon County Utilities, 34 Lakes Blvd, Dayton

Nevada Department of Transportation, 1263 S. Stewart Street, Carson City
www.carson.org/agendas

notice.nv.gov
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STAFF REPORT  

Report To:  Meeting Date: December 10, 2025

Staff Contact:

Agenda Title: Minutes for November 12, 2025

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested:

Motion: _________________ 1) ________________
2) ________________

Aye/Nay
__________
__________
__________
__________
__________

Agenda Item No: 4.A

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Motion
I move to approve the minutes, as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal

Previous Action

Background/Issues & Analysis

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact?    No

If yes, account name/number:   

Is it currently budgeted?   No

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:   

Alternatives

Attachment(s):
11-12-2025 Minutes (CAMPO).pdf

 _____________________________
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(Vote Recorded By)
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CARSON AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

Minutes of the November 12, 2025 Meeting 

Page 1 
DRAFT 

 

A regular meeting of the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO) was scheduled for 

4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, November 12, 2025, in the Community Center, Robert “Bob” Crowell 

Boardroom, 851 East William Street, Carson City, Nevada. 

 

PRESENT: Chairperson Gregory Novak 

  Vice Chairperson Lucia Maloney 

  Member Lori Bagwell 

Member John Cassinelli 

Member Robert “Jim” Dodson 

Member Jon Erb 

  Member Lisa Schuette 

  Ex-Officio Member Rebecca Kapuler 

   

STAFF: Rick Cooley, Deputy Public Works Director 

Chris Martinovich, Transportation Manager 

Lucas Burr, Deputy District Attorney 

Kelly Norman, Senior Transportation Planner/Analyst 

Casey Sylvester, Transportation/Traffic Engineer 

Jared Cragun, Transportation Planner/Analyst 

Rebecca Bustos, Grant Analyst 

Marcus Myers, Transit Coordinator 

Tamar Warren, Senior Deputy Clerk 

 

NOTE: A recording of these proceedings, the CAMPO’s agenda materials, and any written comments or 

documentation provided to the Clerk during the meeting are part of the public record. These materials are 

available for review in the Clerk’s Office during regular business hours.  All approved minutes are posted 

on https://www.carson.org/government/city-meetings. 

 

1.  CALL TO ORDER – CARSON AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

(CAMPO) 

 

(4:30:48) – Chairperson Novak called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 

 

2. ROLL CALL 

 

(4:31:01) – Roll was called, and a quorum was present. 

 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

(4:31:33) – Chairperson Novak entertained public comments.  Brianna Cowan introduced herself as a 

candidate for the Nevada Assembly District 39 and wished to work with CAMPO on “how we can get our 

roads safe and help the residents of our communities.” 

4. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
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CARSON AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

Minutes of the November 12, 2025 Meeting 

Page 2 
DRAFT 

 

 

4.A MINUTES FOR OCTOBER 8, 2025 

 

(4:32:28) – Chairperson Novak introduced the item and entertained corrections and/or a motion. 

 

(4:33:10) – Vice Chair Maloney moved to approve the minutes of the CAMPO October 8, 2025, 

meeting as presented.  The motion was seconded by Member Schuette and carried 7-0-0. 

 

5. PUBLIC MEETING ITEM(S): 

 

5-A FOR POSSIBLE ACTION– DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

REGARDING THE STATUS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND POTENTIAL APPROVAL OF 

THE US 50 EAST CARSON COMPLETE STREETS CORRIDOR STUDY (“STUDY”). 

 

(4:33:28) – Chairperson Novak introduced the item.  Ms. Norman introduced Jeff Hale, Nevada 

Engineering Manager at Parametrix, Inc., who gave background on the Highway 50 East Carson Complete 

Streets Corridor Study.  Mr. Hale reviewed a PowerPoint presentation, incorporated into the record, which 

included information such as public outreach, road conditions, crash data, and corridor mobility.  He also 

highlighted proposed improvements and key recommendations, in addition to responding to clarifying 

questions.  Chair Novak noted the importance of the corridor and reminded everyone that this was a 

Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT)  roadway.  He was pleased to see that NDOT  had agreed 

with the recommendations.  He also expressed concern that the new traffic signals on a grade would cause 

accidents, as most drivers would speed on that highway.  He also believed that, based on a 

recommendation by the Planning Commission, Drako Way would get a traffic signal.   

 

(4:54:03) – Ms. Norman informed Member Schuette that the project prioritizations would go through the 

One Nevada project prioritization process.  Member Cassinelli stated that he was pleased with the study 

outcome and that he had expected “the realignment of Red Rock and Highland would be a chunk of money 

– no surprise there.”  Member Bagwell called the report “a good start” and noted that “things are always 

changing.”  She also suggested including the condition under which a signal light would be added at the 

Drako Way intersection.  Chair Novak entertained public comments.   Loretta Marsden highlighted the 

accidents and sirens on Highway 50, especially when the speed limit is reduced to 45 MPH; however, 

many drivers tend to go through the red traffic light because they are speeding, and at times, she is 

prevented from making a left turn to get home.  She also believed that the trees hide the speed reduction 

sign to 45 MPH.  There were no additional comments; therefore, Chair Novak entertained a motion. 

 

(5:01:23) – Member Bagwell moved to approve the Study with the addition of the comments 

concerning updates for the Drako Way development.  The motion was seconded by Member 

Schuette and carried 7-0-0. 

 

Member Bagwell requested reviewing the status of speeds in that corridor at a later date.   
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CARSON AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

Minutes of the November 12, 2025 Meeting 

Page 3 
DRAFT 

 

5.B FOR DISCUSSION ONLY – DISCUSSION AND PRESENTATION REGARDING 

THE DRAFT CARSON AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (“CAMPO”) 

2050 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN (“DRAFT 2050 RTP”). 

 

(5:02:36) – Chair Novak introduced the item.  Ms. Norman gave background on the CAMPO 2050 

Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), a long-term planning document intended to analyze the regional 

transportation network and to identify current and future needs to maintain a safe, efficient, and sustainable 

transportation system.  She also presented the Staff Report and a summary of the Draft Plan, both of which 

are incorporated into the record.  Chair Novak called the RTP format “very good” and commended Staff's 

efforts as “thorough.”  Mr. Martinovich noted that they had started the project lists in July 2024.  

Discussion ensued regarding NDOT coordination and agreement, and Mr. Martinovich noted that their 

goal was to utilize the NDOT dollars for activities such as signal repairs. 

 

Member Bagwell suggested making the development of a Master Service Agreement a key objective.  She 

also requested “a more robust discussion” on Jump Around Carson (JAC) buses, noting requests for 

expansion of routes that may cross county lines.  She believed that some residents believe the buses are 

not justified due to the small number of riders; however, those in need of that transportation believed the 

expansion was necessary.  Chair Novak recommended adding the previously discussed Highway 50 

Corridor plan to the RTP.  Vice Chair Maloney praised Staff for completing two stages of the planning 

process and integrating them into the project list.  There were no public comments.  This item was not 

agendized for action. 

 

6. NON-ACTION ITEMS 

 

6.A  TRANSPORTATION MANAGER’S REPORT 

 

(5:30:26) – Mr. Martinovich noted “little progress” on the federal reauthorization of the Surface 

Transportation Bill due to the federal government shutdown.  However, he highlighted the emphasis on 

attempting to get additional funding for local roads.  Mr. Martinovich thanked the crash responders as part 

of the Crash Responders Safety Week and reiterated the upcoming public meetings for the RTP.  He also 

announced the receipt of the Safe Streets and Roads for All grant by Douglas County to generate a safety 

action plan.  Mr. Martinovich stated that Mr. Bohemier was retiring on Thursday, November 15, 2025, 

and thanked him for his Safe Routes to School program efforts. 

 

6.B  NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REPORT 

 

(5:31:40) – Ms. Kapuler thanked CAMPO for the Highway 50 Corridor Complete Streets Study, 

especially the public input opportunities.  She highlighted the One Nevada Plan and stated that all public 

input would be evaluated.  Ms. Kapuler spoke about the four traffic-related fatalities in the Carson City 

area and reiterated NDOT’s goal of having zero fatalities.  She reminded everyone to drive safely, 

especially with the time changes, and announced several first responder meet and greet events and 

highlighted upcoming positive changes in Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goals. 

 

6.C OTHER COMMENTS AND REPORTS 
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(5:38:10) – None. 

 

7. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

(5:39:01) – Chairperson Novak entertained final public comments; however, none were forthcoming. 

 

8. FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: TO ADJOURN 

 

(5:39:17) – Chairperson Novak adjourned the meeting at 5:39 p.m. 

 

 

The Minutes of the November 12, 2025, Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization meeting are so 

approved on this 10th day of December 2025. 
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STAFF REPORT  

Report To: Carson Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization

Meeting Date: December 10, 2025

Staff Contact: Darren Schulz, Public Works Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action – Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed
Amendment 25-06 (“Amendment”) to the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization’s (“CAMPO”) Federal Fiscal Year (“FFY”) 2025-2028
Transportation Improvement Program (“TIP”), with the Amendment making
changes to multiple projects listed in Appendix 3, including changes in funding
amounts, schedules and project descriptions, and updating the program funding
listed in Appendix 1. (Jared Cragun, Transportation Planner)

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: 5 minutes

Agenda Item No: 5.A

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Motion
I move to approve the Amendment, as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
N/A

Previous Action
October 8, 2025 (Item 5.A) – CAMPO approved amendment 25-05 of the FFY 2025-2028 TIP.
 
March 12, 2025 (Item 5.A) – CAMPO approved amendment 25-02 of the FFY 2025-2028 TIP.
 
January 8, 2025 (Item 5.B) – CAMPO approved amendment 25-01 of the FFY 2025-2028 TIP.

Background/Issues & Analysis
CAMPO is responsible for carrying out transportation planning activities within the Carson
Metropolitan Planning Area. The TIP document is developed in collaboration with Carson City,
Douglas County, Lyon County, and the Nevada Department of Transportation (“NDOT”). The projects
within the TIP are consistent with CAMPO’s adopted goals and are anticipated to contribute to meeting
CAMPO’s performance targets. The adopted goals and performance targets are contained within
CAMPO’s 2050 Regional Transportation Plan (“RTP”), available at www.CarsonAreaMPO.com. All
projects programmed within the TIP are financially constrained, meaning funding is reasonably
anticipated to be available, as documented within the 2050 RTP.
 
The proposed Amendment will:
•    Move Preliminary Engineering to FFY 2026, move Construction to FFY 2027, change the project
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Motion: _________________ 1) ________________
2) ________________

Aye/Nay
__________
__________
__________
__________
__________

title, and update the funding amounts for CC20240007 – College and Fairview Preservation and
Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project.
•    Move Construction funding to FFY 2026 and update funding amounts for CC20250001 – Saliman
Road School Routes Improvement Project.
 
The proposed Amendment also updates Table 1 in the Appendix to reflect the changes made to projects
in Appendix 3. All proposed revisions are incorporated into the attached Exhibit 1. 
 
Formal TIP amendments require a minimum 14-day comment period as described in CAMPO’s Public
Participation Plan. The public comment period for this action opened on November 22, 2025, and ended
on December 6, 2025. Any public comments received after the posting of the agenda will be published
as late material.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
23 CFR 450.328

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact?    No

If yes, account name/number:   CAMPO Fund, CAMPO Grants / 2453028-501210 - Project #
G302825001,

Is it currently budgeted?   Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:   The TIP is a federally required document that programs funding for
projects that are of regional significance and/or are funded with federal transportation funding. This
document does not commit CAMPO’s or a local jurisdiction’s funding. Future agreements between
NDOT and local jurisdictions will commit funding and resources. CAMPO has demonstrated that
funding is reasonably expected to be available through the 2050 RTP, consistent with federal
regulations.
 
The fiscal impact associated with this item is for staff time to administer the TIP. Unified Planning
Work Program (“UPWP”) tasks are reimbursable with federal planning funds at a rate of 95%. The 5%
local match has been budgeted within CAMPO’s approved Fiscal Years 2025 & 2026 UPWP, Work
Element 1.0, MPO Administration.

Alternatives
Do not approve the Amendment and provide alternative directions to staff.

Attachment(s):
5A_CAMPO_Exhibit 1 TIP FFY25-FFY28 Amendment 25-06.pdf

5A_CAMPO_Exhibit 2 - UPWP Cost Funding Summary Table.pdf
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 _____________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
For 

Federal Fiscal Year 2025 through 2028 

This report was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration 
and Federal Transit Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation. The views and 
opinions of the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization expressed herein do 

not necessarily state or reflect those of the U.S. Department of Transportation. 

5A_CAMPO_Exhibit 1 TIP FFY25-FFY28 Amendment 25-06
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CAMPO TIP FFY 2025-2028 Document Revision History 

Version 
CAMPO 

Adoption 
Date 

TIP Action Summary of Changes 

25-00 12/11/2024 
Formal 

Adoption 

Document revision & update; 
Consultation with Carson City, Lyon County, 
Douglas County, Washoe Tribe of Nevada & 
California, and NDOT stakeholders; 

25-01 1/8/2025 
Formal 

Amendment 

Updated funding for District 3 Fifth Street 
Roundabout Project; 
Updated funding for Curry Street Complete 
Streets Improvement Project; 
Add District 2, Little Lane Project; 
Add FTA 5307 Small Urban Apportionment; 
Delete project CC20240004 and combine 
funding into FTA 5339 Bus/Facility Grant 
Awards 

25-02 3/12/2025 
Formal 

Amendment 

Updated project limits for US 50, Carson City, 
from FRCC11 to East Deer Run Road; 
US 50, Douglas County/Carson City, Spooner 
Summit-Preservation moved back; 
Updated funding for Chaves Road Bridge; 
Updated funding for Curry Street Complete 
Streets Improvement Project; 
Updated funding for College and Fairview 
Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project; 
Add FTA 5310 Mobility of Seniors and 
Individuals w/ Disabilities; 
Add Saliman Road School Routes Improvement 
Project 

25-03 4/15/2025 
Administrative 
Modification 

Update funding for Curry Street Complete 
Streets Improvement Project;  
Update funding amount for Chaves Road 
Bridge;  
Change funding amount for District 3, Fifth 
Street Roundabout;  
Removed AC on STBG and NHPP to match 
NDOT initiated changes for US 50, East of 
Dayton, Fortune Drive to Six Mile Canyon Road 
- Preservation;  
Moved Construction to FFY27, increase NHPP, 
added HSIP and protect funds to match NDOT 
initiated changes for US 395 Carson Valley 
Phase 1 

   (Continued on next page) 
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25-04 

 
 

7/29/2025 

 
 

Administrative 
Modification 

(Continued from previous page) 
Update funding for US 50, East of Dayton, 
Fortune Drive to Six Mile Canyon Road – 
Preservation; 
Change project name of Chaves Road Bridge to 
East Dayton Road Bridge 

25-05 10/8/2025 
Formal 

Amendment 

Updated funding for US 50, Carson City, from 
FRCC11 to East Deer Run Road 
Updated funding for District 5 Ash Canyon 
Road; 
Moved Preliminary Engineering to FY 2026 for 
Carson City Jump Around Carson (JAC) Transit 
Center; 
Updated funding and project description for 
FTA 5339 Bus/Facility Grant Awards; 
Removed HSIP funding for Curry Street 
Complete Streets Improvement Project; 
Updated funding and moved Construction to FY 
2026 for Carmine Street CDBG Project; 
Moved Preliminary Engineering to FY 2026 for 
Saliman Road School Routes Improvement 
Project; 
Updated funding and project description for 
FTA 5310 Mobility of Seniors and Individuals w/ 
Disabilities; 
Moved Preliminary Engineering cost to Other 
for East Dayton Bridge; 
Replaced HSIP funds with STBG to match 
Masterworks for US 395 Carson Valley Phase 1 

25-06 12/10/2025 
Formal 

Amendment 

Moved Preliminary Engineering to FY 2026, 
moved Construction to FY 2027, change the 
project title, and updated the funding amount 
for College and Fairview Preservation and 
Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project; 
Moved Construction to FY 2026, updated 
funding amounts for the Saliman Road School 
Routes Improvement Project 
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Introduction/ Purpose 

 
The Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is a prioritized listing of transportation 
improvement projects covering a four-year period that is developed and formally adopted by the 
Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO). The Nevada Governor, in accordance 
with Federal regulations, designated the CAMPO in 2003. CAMPO is responsible for carrying out 
transportation planning activities within the Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA), shown in Figure 1. 
The MPA encompasses the urbanized areas, as defined by the US Census Bureau, and a larger 
geographical area that is likely to urbanize within the next 20 years. The central contiguous 
urbanized area includes most of the City of Carson City, a portion of northern Douglas County, and 
a portion of western Lyon County. Additionally, there are two urban clusters within the MPA, which 
are the Johnson Lane area in Douglas County and the Dayton area in Lyon County. 

 
The TIP must be consistent with the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) and 
must be updated at a minimum of every four years and is based on the federal fiscal year (FFY) 
(October – September). The TIP must be consistent with CAMPO’s long-range Regional 
Transportation Plan (RTP), available at www.CarsonAreaMPO.com. The TIP contains a listing of all 
federally funded transportation projects and projects of regional significance, regardless of the 
funding source. The TIP must identify funding from public and private sources that are reasonably 
expected to be made available to implement a project. Per federal guidelines, the TIP must include 
a financially constrained project list. See page 11 for TIP requirements. 

 
The projects that have remained or added to the FFY 2025 - FFY 2028 CAMPO TIP have been 
prioritized through a performance-driven, outcome-based approach based on the consideration of 
the goals, objectives, performance measures, and targets within Federal Legislation, Federal 
Planning Emphasis Areas, Federal Planning Factors, the Nevada Department of Transportation 
(NDOT) Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP), NDOT State project prioritization process (One Nevada 
Transportation Plan), regional priorities outlined in the 2050 CAMPO RTP, CAMPO’s Annual 
Monitoring Report Performance Targets, and the Jump Around Carson (JAC) Transit Asset 
Management Plan. CAMPO has coordinated with partner agencies including Lyon County, Douglas 
County, Carson City, NDOT, Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California, and Jump Around Carson (JAC). 
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Figure 1: CAMPO MPA 
Boundary 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



 

5 | P a g e  
 

 

Federal Transportation Legislation 
The Moving America Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21) Act was signed into law in 2012. 
MAP-21 focused on implementing performance measures and performance-based planning. Under 
MAP- 21, the United States Department of Transportation (DOT) established a requirement for State 
DOTs and MPOs to set performance targets. Per MAP-21, MPOs must incorporate these targets and 
associated performance measures into their TIP and RTP. 

 
MAP-21 requires that transportation improvement programs developed by MPOs include a 
description of the anticipated effort of the program on achieving regional performance targets 
identified in the RTP. This requirement is designed to directly link investments to performance 
targets. The TIP is used to program and track the progress of projects in meeting these performance 
measures. MAP-21 establishes national performance goals for the Federal-aid highway program in 
seven areas: 

 
 safety; 
 infrastructure condition; 
 congestion reduction; 
 system reliability; 
 freight movement and economic vitality; 
 environmental sustainability, and 
 reduced project delivery delays. 

 
On December 4, 2015, the Fixing America's Surface Transportation Act (FAST Act) was signed into law. 
The FAST Act confirms all the performance-based planning requirements established under the 
previous transportation act, MAP-21. 

 
On November 15, 2021, the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) was signed into law. This 
five‐ year transportation bill continues core provisions from the two previous transportation bills 
(FAST Act and MAP-21) with an updated emphasis on safety, research, and the link between housing 
and transportation. 

 
The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has established defined performance measures and 
target- setting methodology for MPOs and state transportation agencies to monitor and report. The 
performance measures are aimed at tracking safety, infrastructure condition, and system 
performance. CAMPO reports on these targets through its annual Transportation Network 
Monitoring Report. 
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Using this Transportation Network Monitoring Report, CAMPO can prioritize projects and programs 
that aim to achieve these performance measures and help CAMPO’s member agencies be 
competitive when applying for State and Federal discretionary grant funding. The DOT FHWA Safety 
Performance Measure (PM) Final Rule establishes requirements to assess fatalities and serious 
injuries on public roads. The five established safety performance measures, based on a five-year 
rolling average, are: 

 
 Number of Fatalities 
 Rate of Fatalities per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled 
 Number of Serious Injuries 
 Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled 
 Number of Non-motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries 
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Federal Planning Emphasis Areas 
In December 2021, the FHWA and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) jointly developed 
Planning Emphasis Areas (PEAs) to promote policy, procedural, and technical topics that are to be 
considered by metropolitan planning organizations. The PEAs address a mix of planning issues and 
priority topics identified as requiring additional focus by MPOs. Highlights of the PEAs include: 

 
 Complete Streets 
 Public Involvement 
 Strategic Highway Network (STRAHNET)/U.S. Department of Defense (DOD) Coordination 
 Federal Land Management Agency (FLMA) Coordination 
 Planning and Environment Linkages (PEL) 
 Data in Transportation Planning 

 
Federal Planning Factors 

 
Transportation legislation lists ten factors that must be considered as part of the transportation 
planning process for all metropolitan areas. The most recent update with the IIJA includes housing 
in the fifth planning factor. The following factors shall be explicitly considered, analyzed as 
appropriate, and reflected in the planning process products (23 USC 134 (h)): 

 
 Support the economic vitality of the metropolitan area, especially by enabling global 

competitiveness, productivity, and efficiency; 
 Increase the safety of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users; 
 Increase the security of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users; 
 Increase accessibility and mobility of people and freight; 
 Protect and enhance the environment, promote energy conservation, improve the quality of 

life, and promote consistency between transportation improvements and State and local 
planned growth, housing, and economic development patterns; 

 Enhance the integration and connectivity of the transportation system, across and between 
modes throughout the State, for people and freight; 

 Emphasize the preservation of the existing transportation system; 
 Promote efficient system management and operation; 
 Improve the resiliency and reliability of the transportation system and reduce or mitigate 

stormwater impacts of surface transportation; and 
 Enhance travel and tourism. 

 

Nevada Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) 
 

NDOT and the Department of Public Safety formed a Technical Working Group to develop a 
statewide safety plan in 2004, with a recent update in 2021 for the years 2021-2025. Nevada’s 
Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) is a comprehensive data-driven statewide safety plan that 
identifies the highest causes of fatalities and serious injuries on Nevada’s roadways and provides a 
coordinated framework for reducing the crashes that cause fatalities and serious injuries. The SHSP 
establishes statewide goals and critical emphasis areas focusing on the 6 E’s of traffic safety: Equity, 
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Engineering, Education, Enforcement, Emergency Medical Services/Emergency Response/Incident 
Management, and Everyone. Goals and strategies are developed in consultation with federal, tribal, 
state, local, and private-sector safety stakeholders. The purpose of the SHSP is to eliminate traffic-
related fatalities and serious injuries by combining and sharing resources across disciplines and 
strategically targeting efforts to the areas of greatest need. Nevada has enlisted state, local, tribal, 
and federal agencies; institutions; private-sector firms; and concerned citizens to help solve this 
problem. 

 
One Nevada Transportation Plan 

 
One Nevada Transportation Plan (One Nevada) is Nevada’s long-range transportation plan detailing 
a data-driven, transparent approach to identifying priority projects. CAMPO strives to remain 
consistent with One Nevada’s six goal areas that include data-driven needs identification and 
validation, consistency with the NDOT priorities, and projects ranked on project readiness, 
performance targets, and geographic distribution. One Nevada’s six critical goal areas are shown 
below. 

 

 
 

CAMPO 2050 RTP 
 

Per federal guidelines, the TIP continues to build upon the goals and objectives articulated in 
CAMPO’s 2050 RTP. By incorporating these goals into short-range programming activities, projects 
are linked to the region’s vision and long-term investment strategy. The five CAMPO goals and 
performance measures are listed below. 

 
 Increase the safety of the transportation system for all users 
 Maintain a sustainable regional transportation system 
 Increase the mobility and reliability of the transportation system for all users 
 Maintain and develop a multi-modal transportation system that supports economic vitality 
 Provide an integrated transportation system 
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Transit Asset Management 
 

MAP-21 required a system to monitor and manage public transportation assets to improve safety, 
increase reliability and performance, and established performance measures. MAP-21 grouped 
transit providers into two categories: Tier 1 and Tier 2 based in part on the number of vehicles and 
the number of fixed routes operated. CAMPO is under the Tier 2 category. 
 
Tier 2 agencies are responsible for four elements of Transit Asset Management (TAM) 

 
 An inventory of assets: A register of capital assets and information about those assets. 
 A condition assessment of inventoried assets: A rating of the assets' physical state; to be 

completed for assets an agency has direct capital responsibility for; should be at a level of 
detail sufficient to monitor and predict the performance of inventoried assets. 

 Description of a decision support tool: An analytic process or tool that (1) assists in capital 
asset investment prioritization and/or (2) estimates capital needs over time. 

 A prioritized list of investments: A prioritized list of projects or programs to manage or 
improve the state of good repair (SGR) of capital assets. 

 
Transit asset management is measured by asset class. The following table provides a description of 
each asset class and the performance measure used for each. CAMPO only reports on equipment, 
rolling stock, and facilities since it does not own any assets that would qualify under the 
infrastructure category. 

 
Table 1: Transit Agency Tiers 

Asset Class Description Performance Measure 

Equipment 
Non-revenue support service 
and maintenance vehicles 

Percentage of vehicles met or 
exceeded Useful Life Benchmark* 

Rolling Stock Revenue vehicles by mode 
Percentage of vehicles met or 
exceeded Useful Life Benchmark 

 
Facilities 

Maintenance and 
administrative facilities; and 
passenger stations (buildings) 
and parking facilities 

Percentage of assets with condition 
rating below 3.0 on FTA TERM Scale 

*Useful Life Benchmark is used by transit agencies to track the performance of revenue vehicles and service vehicles 
  
 
 

Financially Constrained Project Listing 
 

Per federal regulation, projects included in the STIPs and CAMPO’s TIP shall be prioritized and 
financially constrained by year and based on funding reasonably expected to be available. CAMPO 
is committed to developing a transparent programming process that allocates funding effectively to 
maintain an efficient multi-modal transportation system. National performance goals, Nevada State 
Transportation Planning goals, Regional Transportation goals, and Transit Asset Management are 
considered during project evaluation and selection. These multi-tiered and coincident goals help 
plan, prioritize, and program CAMPO transportation investments. 
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eSTIP 
 

The eSTIP (Electronic State Transportation Improvement Program) is a searchable database that can 
be filtered based on project criteria. This online platform was developed by the Nevada Department 
of Transportation, in coordination with Nevada’s four Metropolitan Planning Organizations. 
 

Changes to the projects are in real-time so users can find the most up-to-date information. Project 
details and customized reports are available to view and download on the eSTIP website, at 
https://estip.nevadadot.com. 

 

The eSTIP categorizes transportation projects into five general categories: roadway, transit, bicycle 
and pedestrian, environmental, or other. Additionally, project funding and schedule are broken into 
four potential phases: preliminary engineering (PE), right-of-way (ROW), construction, and others. 

 
Information from the eSTIP website on funding sources and projects are incorporated into this 
formal document as follows: 

 
 A list and description of all federal funding sources present in CAMPO’s FFY 2025 - 2028 

Transportation Improvement Program 
 A table showing programmed funds by funding source and year for CAMPO’s FFY 2025 - 

2028 Transportation Improvement Program 
 A detailed project listing for all projects in CAMPO’s FFY 2025 - 2028 Transportation 

Improvement Program (see Appendix A) 
  
 

Administrative Modifications and Formal Amendments 
 

Administrative modifications, as defined in 23 CFR 450.104, are minor revisions to the TIP, as 
defined by the Public Participation Plan, as small increases to project costs (less than $5 Million or 
less than 20% of the total project cost), changes to non-federal funding sources previously 
included in the TIP, changes to a project phase initiation date or other changes to contact 
information, description, maps, etc. An administrative modification does not require public review 
and comment period or a redemonstration of fiscal constraint. All other changes require Formal 
Amendments. Formal Amendments may include only appendices and a shortened list of projects 
for efficiency purposes. 
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TIP Funding Sources 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)  
Carbon 50K-200K Carbon Reduction Program Funding – areas with population over 50,000 

to 200,000 
CDS Congressionally Designated Funding 
FLAP Federal Lands Access Program- The FLAP improves transportation 

facilities that provide access to, are adjacent to, or are located within 
Federal Lands. 

HIP Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP) – Made up of two apportionments: 
FHWA N4510.826 & FHWA N4510.835; distributed to States, suballocated 
within States. Projects MUST be on the Federal Aid System, with few 
exceptions.  

HSIP Highway Safety Improvement Program 
NHPP National Highway Performance Program 
PROTECT Program Promoting Resilient Operations for Transformative, Efficient, and Cost-

Saving Transportation Discretionary Grant Program 
RAISE Rebuilding American   Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity     - 

D O T  competitive discretionary grant 
SRTS Safe Routes to School 
STBG 5K-200K Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (canceled) – areas    with 

population over 5,000 to 200,000 
STBG 50K-200K Surface Transportation Block Grant Program – areas with population over 

50,000 to 200,000 
STBG Statewide Surface Transportation Block Grant Program – Statewide 
TAP 5K-200K Transportation Alternatives Program (canceled) – areas with a 

population over 5,000 to 200,000 
TAP 50K-200K Transportation Alternatives Program – areas with a population over 

50,000 to 200,000 
TAP Flex Transportation Alternatives Program (canceled) – funds flexed by the 

S t a t e  DOT to small urban and rural areas 
TAP Flex STBG Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Program – funds for various 

smaller-scale transportation projects across the state 
TIGER Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery – DOT 

competitive discretionary grant 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
CDBG Community Development Block Grant 
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 
5307 Urbanized Area Formula Grants – Section 5307 for small urban areas with 

a population between 50,000 and 200,000 
5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities – Section 5310 

for small urban areas with a population between 50,000 and 200,000 
5339 Bus and Bus Facilities – Section 5339 for small urban areas with a 

population between 50,000 and 200,000 
5339(b) or (c) Bus and Bus Facilities Discretionary Program – competitive program open   

to all urban and rural recipients eligible under Section 5307, as well as 
States and Indian Tribes 
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Appendix 1: Table 1 
Programmed Funds by Funding Source and Year for CAMPO’s FFY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program 

 
  
 
 

Funding Source Prior 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Total Year 
(FFY 2025-

2028) 

Carbon Reduction Program 50K-200K 
(Carson City $0 $0 $0 $310,212 $0 $0 $310,212 
Congressionally Directed Spending $108,342 $4,491,658 $0 $5,600,000 $0 $0 $10,091,658 
FHWA FLAP $0 $0 $1,003,000 $8,587,000 $0 $0 $9,590,000 
FTA 5307 Sm Urb Operating $0 $1,875,404 $2,034,587 $125,337 $0 $0 $4,035,328 
FTA 5310 Elderly/Disabled Sm Urb 
Capital $0 $0 $200,155 $222,967 $0 $0 $423,122 
FTA 5339 Bus/Fac Sm Urb Capital $0 $347,928 $0 $0 $0 $0 $347,928 
HSIP $0 $0 $689,034 $4,46,342 $0 $0 $5,095,376 
NHPP $0 $0 $29,301,250 $43,276,989 $32,917,500 $0 $105,495,739 
PROTECT PROGRAM $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 
RAISE Grant $0 $9,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,300,000 
STBG 50K-200K $0 $1,971,250 $500,000 $2,483,611 $2,600,000 $0 $7,554,861 
STBG FLEX $0 $0 $3,093,750 $9,542,498 $10,972,500 $0 $23,608,748 
TAP 5K-200K STBG $0 $0 $119,209 $0 $0 $0 $119,209 
TAP FLEX STBG $1,648,723 $0 $725,087 $0 $0 $0 $725,087 
FEDERAL SUBTOTAL $1,757,065 $17,986,240 $36,977,038 $77,243,990 $46,490,000 $0 $178,697,268 
Carson City Local - CAMPO $779,185 $1,398,112 $8,913,440 $2,241,818 $0 $20,743,000 $12,553,370 
Douglas County Local- CAMPO $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $200,000 
Local Fund $361,927 $15,887,973 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,987,973 
Lyon County Local - CAMPO $0 $66,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66,000 
NV Com Dev Block Grant $0 $0 $450,000 $0 $0 $0 $450,000 
LOCAL SUBTOTAL $1,141,112 $17,352,085 $9,380,174 $2,325,084 $200,000 $20,743,000 $29,257,343 
State Highway Fund $510,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 
State Match - NV $0 $0 $1,705,000 $3,480,513 $2,310,000 $0 $7,495,513 
STATE SUBTOTAL $510,000 $10,000 $1,705,000 $3,480,513 $2,310,000 $0 $7,505,513 
TOTAL $3,408,177 $35,348,325 $48,062,212 $83,049,587 $49,000,000 $20,743,000 $215,460,124 

26



 

13 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 2: FFY 2025-2028 TIP Signature Page 
 

The Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO) certifies that the metropolitan 
transportation planning process is being carried out in accordance with all applicable 
requirements including: 

 
1. 49 U.S.C. 5303, Transportation Planning; 
2. 23 U.S.C. 134, Federal-Aid Highways; 
3. 23 CFR Part 450, Planning Assistance &  Standards; 
4. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2000d-l) and 49 CFR part 

21; 
5. 49 U.S.C. 5332, prohibiting discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, national 

origin, sex, disability, or age in employment or business  opportunity; 
6. Fixing America's Surface Transportation Act (FAST Act, P.L. 114-357) regarding the 

involvement of disadvantaged business enterprises in the FHWA and the PTA-funded 
projects (see also 49 CFR Part 26); 

7. 23 CFR part 230, regarding the implementation of an equal employment opportunity 
program on Federal and Federal-aid highway construction  contracts; 

8. The provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) 
and 49 CFR parts 27, 37, and 38; 

9. The Older Americans Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101), prohibits discrimination on the 
basis of age in programs or activities receiving Federal financial  assistance; 

10. Section 324 of title 23 U.S.C. regarding the prohibition of discrimination based on 
gender; and 

11. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) and 49 CFR part 27 regarding 
discrimination against individuals with  disabilities. 

12. Public notice of public involvement activities and time established for public review and 
comment on the TIP will satisfy the POP requirements of the Section 5307   Program. 

13. 23 CFR part 450 section 218, a TIP shall include, to the maximum extent practicable, a 
discussion of the anticipated effect of the TIP toward achieving performance  targets, 
linking investment  priorities to those performance targets. 

14. 49 CFR 625 (under the authority of Sec. 20019 of Pub. L. 112-141, 126 Stat. 707, 49 U.S.C. 
5326; Sec. 20025(a) of Pub. L. 112-141, 126 Stat., 718, 49 CFR 1.91.) regarding transit 
asset management (TAM). 

 

 
 

 
                           __________________ 

     Signature of CAMPO Chairperson 

 

 

 

 

 
                    __________ 

Date  

 

 

 

                              ____________ 
   Print Name  
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Appendix 3: FFY 2025-2028 TIP Project List Version 25-06 
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CC20240007 - College and Fairview Preservation and Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project

Roadway Preservation between 5th Street and US 50 and Pedestrian Safety Improvements to improve pedestrian crossing, reduce vehicle speeds, and enhance driver awareness at high risk crossings.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-06

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $2,263,365

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Road Improvement

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2027

From: 5th Street, College Parkway, Fairview Drive

To: Airport Road, Desatoya Drive, Edmonds Drive, Gordon Street,

Imperial Way, Northgate Lane, US 50

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $264,000 - - - $264,000

Total Preliminary Engineering - - $264,000 - - - $264,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - - $1,093,023 - - $1,093,023

Construction HSIP - - - $906,342 - - $906,342

Total Construction - - - $1,999,365 - - $1,999,365

Total Programmed - - $264,000 $1,999,365 - - $2,263,365
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CC20250001 - Saliman Road School Routes Improvement Project

To improve pedestrian, bicycle, and other vulnerable road user safety along Saliman Road. The project includes lighting, crosswalk enhancements, ADA upgrades, signing, striping, and median improvements aimed

at improving accessibility to and from school areas along Saliman Road.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-06

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $879,300

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Chris Martinovich

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Active Transportation (Bike/Ped)

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2026

From: Sonoma Street

To: William Street

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $107,000 - - - $107,000

Total Preliminary Engineering - - $107,000 - - - $107,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $83,266 - - - $83,266

Construction HSIP - - $689,034 - - - $689,034

Total Construction - - $772,300 - - - $772,300

Total Programmed - - $879,300 - - - $879,300
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CC20210005 - East William Street Complete Street Project

The corridor level project will preserve the roadway, improve business access, incorporate Complete Streets elements, improve traffic signals, upgrade water, sewer, and storm drain utilities, and enhance the

beautification of William Street between Carson Street and I-580.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $24,154,359

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Preservation

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2025

From: Carson Street

To: I 580

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Construction LOCAL FUND - $14,854,359 - - - - $14,854,359

Construction RAISE GRANT - $9,300,000 - - - - $9,300,000

Total Construction - $24,154,359 - - - - $24,154,359

Total Programmed - $24,154,359 - - - - $24,154,359
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CC20210007 - District 5, North Carson Street

Rehabilitate pavement, improve business access, incorporate Complete Street elements, and beautify the corridor between William Street and Medical Parkway.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $20,743,000

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Preservation

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2029

From: William Street

To: Medical Parkway

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - - - - $4,230,000 $4,230,000

Total Preliminary Engineering - - - - - $4,230,000 $4,230,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - - - - $16,513,000 $16,513,000

Total Construction - - - - - $16,513,000 $16,513,000

Total Future Costs - - - - - $20,743,000 $20,743,000

Total Programmed - - - - - $20,743,000 $20,743,000
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CC20220001 - Appion Way Traffic Signal and Intersection Improvement Project

Construction of a new traffic signal and intersection improvements at the intersection of S. Carson Street and Appion Way in Carson City.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $1,680,000

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Signals & Lighting

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2025

From: Carson Street

To: Appion Way

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering LOCAL FUND $317,000 - - - - - $317,000

Total Preliminary Engineering $317,000 - - - - - $317,000

Construction CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING - $1,100,000 - - - - $1,100,000

Construction LOCAL FUND - $263,000 - - - - $263,000

Total Construction - $1,363,000 - - - - $1,363,000

Total Prior Costs $317,000 - - - - - $317,000

Total Programmed $317,000 $1,363,000 - - - - $1,680,000
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CC20220004 - US 50, Carson City, from FRCC11 to East Deer Run Road

Mill and Overlay with ADA and Multimodal Improvements

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $7,305,212

Lead Agency: Nevada DOT

Contact: Dennis Faulkner

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Preservation

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2027

From: 0, CC MP 12.6

To: 0.12, CC MP 15.0

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering STATE HIGHWAY FUND $160,000 - - - - - $160,000

Total Preliminary Engineering $160,000 - - - - - $160,000

Right of Way STATE HIGHWAY FUND $35,000 - - - - - $35,000

Total Right of Way $35,000 - - - - - $35,000

Construction CARBON REDUCTION PROGRAM 50K-200K - - - $310,212 - - $310,212

Construction HSIP - - - $3,500,000 - - $3,500,000

Construction NHPP - - - $1,944,489 - - $1,944,489

Construction STATE MATCH - NV - - - $355,511 - - $355,511

Construction STBG FLEX - - - $1,000,000 - - $1,000,000

Total Construction - - - $7,110,212 - - $7,110,212

Total Prior Costs $195,000 - - - - - $195,000

Total Programmed $195,000 - - $7,110,212 - - $7,305,212
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CC20220005 - East William Street Overhead Utility Undergrounding Project

Project is using federal funds to underground overhead utility lines along the East William Street corridor between Carson Street and Saliman Road. This project is happening in conjunction with the East William

Street Complete Streets Project.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $2,500,000

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Landscape & Aesthetics

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2025

From: I-580

To: North Carson Street

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Construction CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING - $2,000,000 - - - - $2,000,000

Construction LOCAL FUND - $500,000 - - - - $500,000

Total Construction - $2,500,000 - - - - $2,500,000

Total Programmed - $2,500,000 - - - - $2,500,000
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CC20220008 - Roop Street Capacity Improvements

Expand to three-lane roadway with bike lanes and sidewalks between Washington Street and 5th Street with an update to roadway utilities.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $2,961,000

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Capacity

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2026

From: Washington Street

To: 5th Street

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO $273,000 - - - - - $273,000

Total Preliminary Engineering $273,000 - - - - - $273,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $2,688,000 - - - $2,688,000

Total Construction - - $2,688,000 - - - $2,688,000

Total Prior Costs $273,000 - - - - - $273,000

Total Programmed $273,000 - $2,688,000 - - - $2,961,000

36



CC20220009 - District 5 Ash Canyon Road

Rehabilitate pavement and incorporate Complete Street elements from Wellington West to Open Space Property.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $10,000,000

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Preservation

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2027

From: Wellington West

To: Open Space Property

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering FHWA FLAP - - $1,003,000 - - - $1,003,000

Total Preliminary Engineering - - $1,003,000 - - - $1,003,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - - $410,000 - - $410,000

Construction FHWA FLAP - - - $8,587,000 - - $8,587,000

Total Construction - - - $8,997,000 - - $8,997,000

Total Programmed - - $1,003,000 $8,997,000 - - $10,000,000
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CC20220011 - North Lompa Multi Use Path

Design and construct a multi-use path adjacent to I-580 from Modoc Ct to Hwy 50.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $871,250

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Active Transportation (Bike/Ped)

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2026

From: Modoc Court

To: US 50

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO $67,087 - - - - - $67,087

Preliminary Engineering TAP FLEX STBG $40,913 - - - - - $40,913

Total Preliminary Engineering $108,000 - - - - - $108,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $38,163 - - - $38,163

Construction TAP FLEX STBG - - $725,087 - - - $725,087

Total Construction - - $763,250 - - - $763,250

Total Prior Costs $108,000 - - - - - $108,000

Total Programmed $108,000 - $763,250 - - - $871,250
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CC20220012 - Carson City Jump Around Carson (JAC) Transit Center

Design for the future construction of a new transit center in Downtown Carson City to better serve transit riders and drivers, and to act as a community hub serving other regional transit agencies.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $100,000

Lead Agency: CAMPO

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Transit - Other

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: -

From: Robinson/Plaza

To: -

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering LOCAL FUND - - $100,000 - - - $100,000

Total Preliminary Engineering - - $100,000 - - - $100,000

Total Programmed - - $100,000 - - - $100,000
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CC20230003 - FTA 5339 Bus/Facility Grant Awards

Grant funding for Buses and Bus Facilities. Includes funding apportioned between FFY 2022 and FFY 2026.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $744,433

Lead Agency: CAMPO

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Transit - Other

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: -

From: -

To: -

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Other CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - $86,983 $30,570 $31,335 - - $148,888

Other FTA 5339 BUS/FAC SM URB CAPITAL - $347,928 $122,280 $125,337 - - $595,545

Total Other - $434,911 $152,850 $156,672 - - $744,433

Total Programmed - $434,911 $152,850 $156,672 - - $744,433
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CC20230004 - Curry Street Complete Streets Improvement Project

The proposed multi-modal Project will provide improved traffic and pedestrian circulation, safety improvements, enhanced access to businesses in south Carson City, and a more resilient storm drainage system.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $4,991,442

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Active Transportation (Bike/Ped)

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2027

From: Rhodes St.

To: Lake Glen Dr.

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - $67,750 - - - - $67,750

Preliminary Engineering STBG 50K-200K - $717,250 - - - - $717,250

Total Preliminary Engineering - $785,000 - - - - $785,000

Right of Way CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $85,000 - - - $85,000

Total Right of Way - - $85,000 - - - $85,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - - $260,051 - - $260,051

Construction CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING - - - $2,600,000 - - $2,600,000

Construction STBG 50K-200K - - - $1,261,391 - - $1,261,391

Total Construction - - - $4,121,442 - - $4,121,442

Total Programmed - $785,000 $85,000 $4,121,442 - - $4,991,442
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CC20230005 - Carmine Street CDBG Project

Reconstruction of curb, gutter, sidewalk along portions of Carmine Street including enhanced pedestrian connectivity with new and updated sidewalks, bicycle network, and utility improvements.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $992,300

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Maintenance

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2026

From: Russell Way

To: Airport Road

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO $198,700 - - - - - $198,700

Total Preliminary Engineering $198,700 - - - - - $198,700

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $343,600 - - - $343,600

Construction NV COM DEV BLOCK GRANT - - $450,000 - - - $450,000

Total Construction - - $793,600 - - - $793,600

Total Prior Costs $198,700 - - - - - $198,700

Total Programmed $198,700 - $793,600 - - - $992,300
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CC20230006 - District 3, Fifth Street Roundabout

Pavement improvements between Fairview Drive and Carson River Road, including operational and capacity enhancements to the Fifth Street/Fairview Drive roundabout.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-03

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $4,733,887

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Road Improvement

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2027

From: Fairview Drive

To: Carson River Road

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $120,000 - - - $120,000

Total Preliminary Engineering - - $120,000 - - - $120,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - - $391,667 - - $391,667

Construction CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING - - - $3,000,000 - - $3,000,000

Construction STBG 50K-200K - - - $1,222,220 - - $1,222,220

Total Construction - - - $4,613,887 - - $4,613,887

Total Programmed - - $120,000 $4,613,887 - - $4,733,887
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CC20240003 - Goni Road Rehabilitation

Pavement rehabilitation between College Parkway and Arrowhead Drive including intersection, ADA sidewalk, and traffic signal improvements.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $3,389,200

Lead Agency: CAMPO

Contact: Chris Martinovich

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Road Improvement

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2026

From: College Parkway

To: Arrowhead Drive

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO $195,000 - - - - - $195,000

Total Preliminary Engineering $195,000 - - - - - $195,000

Right of Way CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - $50,000 - - - - $50,000

Total Right of Way - $50,000 - - - - $50,000

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $3,144,200 - - - $3,144,200

Total Construction - - $3,144,200 - - - $3,144,200

Total Prior Costs $195,000 - - - - - $195,000

Total Programmed $195,000 $50,000 $3,144,200 - - - $3,389,200

44



CC20240008 - FTA 5307 Small Urban Apportionment

Grant Funding for Transit Operation, Grant Maintenance, and Capital. Includes funding apportioned to CAMPO in FFY 2022 and FFY 2023.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-01

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $5,806,710

Lead Agency: CAMPO

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Transit - Other

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: -

From: -

To: -

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Other CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - $984,672 $1,034,327 - - - $2,018,999

Other FTA 5307 SM URB OPERATING - $1,875,404 $1,912,307 - - - $3,787,711

Total Other - $2,860,076 $2,946,634 - - - $5,806,710

Total Programmed - $2,860,076 $2,946,634 - - - $5,806,710
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CC20240009 - District 2, Little Lane Rehabilitation Project

Pavement rehabilitation between Roop Street and Saliman Road along w/ADA upgrades and curb, gutter, and sidewalk replacement, and improvements to the traffic signal.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-01

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $1,627,707

Lead Agency: CAMPO

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Preservation

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2026

From: Roop Street, Saliman Road

To: Little Lane, Saliman Road

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - $208,707 - - - - $208,707

Total Preliminary Engineering - $208,707 - - - - $208,707

Construction CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $919,000 - - - $919,000

Construction STBG 50K-200K - - $500,000 - - - $500,000

Total Construction - - $1,419,000 - - - $1,419,000

Total Programmed - $208,707 $1,419,000 - - - $1,627,707
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CC20250002 - FTA 5310 Mobility of Seniors and Individuals w/ Disabilities

Grant funding for Capitalized Operating of Transit Services. Includes FFY 2025 and estimated 2026 apportionments.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $528,903

Lead Agency: CAMPO

Contact: Chris Martinovich

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Transit - Other

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: -

From: -

To: -

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Other CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO - - $50,039 $55,742 - - $105,781

Other FTA 5310 ELDERLY/DISABLED SM URB CAPITAL - - $200,155 $222,967 - - $423,122

Total Other - - $250,194 $278,709 - - $528,903

Total Programmed - - $250,194 $278,709 - - $528,903
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DO20220007 - Johnson Lane Reconstruction Project

Full pavement reconstruction of Johnson Lane from Heybourne Road to Vicky Lane including local road approaches, project consists of road widening and drainage facility improvements.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $2,800,000

Lead Agency: Douglas County

Contact: Jon Erb

NDOT District: District 2

County: Douglas

Project Type: Road Improvement

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2028

From: Heybourne Road

To: Vicky Lane

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Construction DO LOCAL - CAMPO - - - - $200,000 - $200,000

Construction STBG 50K-200K - - - - $2,600,000 - $2,600,000

Total Construction - - - - $2,800,000 - $2,800,000

Total Programmed - - - - $2,800,000 - $2,800,000
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LY20220002 - US 50, East of Dayton, Fortune Drive to Six Mile Canyon Road - Preservation

Pavement preservation, signage and striping, access control, signal installation, lighting, ITS, and drainage improvements.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-04

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $34,110,000

Lead Agency: Nevada DOT

Contact: Eric Scheetz

NDOT District: District 2

County: Lyon

Project Type: Preservation

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2026

From: LY MP 8.0

To: LY MP 13.8

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Right of Way STATE HIGHWAY FUND - $10,000 - - - - $10,000

Total Right of Way - $10,000 - - - - $10,000

Construction NHPP - - $29,301,250 - - - $29,301,250

Construction STATE MATCH - NV - - $1,705,000 - - - $1,705,000

Construction STBG FLEX - - $3,093,750 - - - $3,093,750

Total Construction - - $34,100,000 - - - $34,100,000

Total Programmed - $10,000 $34,100,000 - - - $34,110,000
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LY20240007 - East Dayton Bridge

Planning and preliminary engineering for the construction of a new bridge over the Carson River between Dayton Valley Road and the southern end of Chaves Road, along with roadway network connections.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: PRJ-2848

Total Cost: $1,320,000

Lead Agency: CAMPO

Contact: Dustin Homan

NDOT District: District 2

County: Lyon

Project Type: Studies

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: -

From: -

To: -

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Other LYON COUNTY LOCAL - CAMPO - $66,000 - - - - $66,000

Other STBG 50K-200K - $1,254,000 - - - - $1,254,000

Total Other - $1,320,000 - - - - $1,320,000

Total Programmed - $1,320,000 - - - - $1,320,000
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XS20210011 - Western Nevada Safe Routes to Schools Program (TAP)

Non-infrastructure Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funding to fund the Western Nevada Safe Routes to Schools Program (WN-SRTS).

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $1,817,917

Lead Agency: CAMPO

Contact: Mathew Morris

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City, Douglas, Lyon

Project Type: LPA

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: -

From: -

To: -

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Other CARSON CITY LOCAL - CAMPO $45,398 - $6,275 - - - $51,673

Other LOCAL FUND $39,225 - - - - - $39,225

Other TAP 50K-200K STBG - - $119,209 - - - $119,209

Other TAP FLEX STBG $1,607,810 - - - - - $1,607,810

Total Other $1,692,433 - $125,484 - - - $1,817,917

Total Prior Costs $1,692,433 - - - - - $1,692,433

Total Programmed $1,692,433 - $125,484 - - - $1,817,917
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XS20220006 - Carson Vulnerable User Pedestrian Project

Improvements of sidewalk gap closures, bicycle enhancements, ADA compliant infrastructure, and intersection enhancements near school zones in West Carson City.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-00

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $1,776,316

Lead Agency: Carson City

Contact: Kelly Norman

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City

Project Type: Active Transportation (Bike/Ped)

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2025

From: King St, King St & Richmond Ave, Richmond Ave

To: 5th St, Mountain St, Thompson St

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING $108,342 - - - - - $108,342

Preliminary Engineering LOCAL FUND $5,702 - - - - - $5,702

Total Preliminary Engineering $114,044 - - - - - $114,044

Construction CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING - $1,391,658 - - - - $1,391,658

Construction LOCAL FUND - $270,614 - - - - $270,614

Total Construction - $1,662,272 - - - - $1,662,272

Total Prior Costs $114,044 - - - - - $114,044

Total Programmed $114,044 $1,662,272 - - - - $1,776,316
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XS20220033 - US 50, Douglas County/Carson City, Spooner Summit-Preservation

Mill and Fill w/OG Hydraulic Improvements and ITS trunk line

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-02

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $46,200,000

Lead Agency: Nevada DOT

Contact: Shawn Paterson

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City, Douglas

Project Type: Preservation

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2028

From: CC MP 0.0, DO MP 13.3

To: CC MP 7.6, DO MP 14.6

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Construction NHPP - - - - $32,917,500 - $32,917,500

Construction STATE MATCH - NV - - - - $2,310,000 - $2,310,000

Construction STBG FLEX - - - - $10,972,500 - $10,972,500

Total Construction - - - - $46,200,000 - $46,200,000

Total Programmed - - - - $46,200,000 - $46,200,000
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XS20230002 - US 395 Carson Valley Phase 1

MILL AND OVERLAY WITH ITS, HYDRAULIC, AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS. RAISE SOUTHBOUND PROFILE NORTH OF THE CARSON RIVER STRUCTURE.

MPO: CAMPO

TIP: 25-05

Local ID: -

Total Cost: $55,315,000

Lead Agency: Nevada DOT

Contact: Shawn Paterson

NDOT District: District 2

County: Carson City, Douglas

Project Type: Preservation

Air Quality: -

TCM: -

Construction Start: 2027

From: CC 0.0, DO/CC COUNTY LINE, IRONWOOD DR, MP DO 0.00

To: CC .13, DO/CC COUNTY LINE, I 580, MP DO 1.00

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Preliminary Engineering STATE HIGHWAY FUND $290,000 - - - - - $290,000

Total Preliminary Engineering $290,000 - - - - - $290,000

Right of Way STATE HIGHWAY FUND $25,000 - - - - - $25,000

Total Right of Way $25,000 - - - - - $25,000

Construction NHPP - - - $41,332,500 - - $41,332,500

Construction PROTECT PROGRAM - - - $2,000,000 - - $2,000,000

Construction STATE MATCH - NV - - - $3,125,002 - - $3,125,002

Construction STBG FLEX - - - $8,542,498 - - $8,542,498

Total Construction - - - $55,000,000 - - $55,000,000

Total Prior Costs $315,000 - - - - - $315,000

Total Programmed $315,000 - - $55,000,000 - - $55,315,000
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Activity Funding Breakdown, Overall FY 25 & FY 26 

Work Element # Description Milestones (Excludes Ongoing/Recurring Milestones) Estimated Completion Date FY 2025 FY 2026 Total Work 
Element Cost 

1.0  
MPO  

Administration 

1.1 MPO Administration and Work Program Oversight 

$125,491  $131,590  $257,081  
1.2 

Unified Planning Work Program Oversight and 
Development 

FY 2026 / FY 2027 Monetary Agreements June 2025; May 2026 
FY 2027‐2028 UPWP (Draft/ Final) April 2026 

1.3 

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
Administration 

FFY 2025‐2028 TIP December 2024 

Annual Federal Obligations Report December 2024; December 2025 

1.4 Professional Development 

2.0    RTP 2.1 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP)*  2050 RTP Update and Adoption* January 2026 $77,546  $152,778  $230,324  

3.0  
Outreach, 

Engagement, 
and 

Representation 

3.1 MPO Representation 

$37,699  $74,355  $112,054  3.2 Public Participation 

3.3 
Regional Transit Coordination & Engagement Transit Rider Survey June 2026 

4.0  
Multimodal  

Planning 
4.1 

Transit Planning 

Update to JAC Transit Coordinated Human Services Plan January 2026 

$55,078  $63,365  $118,443  

JAC Title VI Program Update September 2025 
CAMPO DBE Program Goal Update September 2025 
FY 2024 & 2025 JAC Monitoring Report July 2025; February 2026 

4.2 ITS and Alternative Fuels Planning 
4.3 Active Transportation Planning Updated CAMPO Bicycle Map February 2026 
4.4 Regional Consistency Review & Planning Updates 

5.0  
Transportation 
Performance & 

Asset 
Management 

5.1 

Performance Measure Implementation & 
Management 

Safety Performance Measure Targets February 2025; February 2026 

$208,151  $139,150  $347,301  

Public Transit Agency Safety Targets December 2024; December 2025 
FTA Transit Asset Management Targets October 2024; October 2025 
Supporting Nevada’s CMAQ Targets October 2024; October 2025 

5.2 Maintain Travel Demand Model 

5.3 

Data Management, Collection, and Performance 
Measurement  

Annual CAMPO Monitoring Report September 2024; September 2025 

CAMP Crash Dashboard  June 2025 

5.4 

Maintain Pavement Management System 

Complete pavement survey for participating agencies   March 2025 

Annual performance reporting of pavement condition within 
the CAMPO planning area to support development of pavement 
maintenance projects by partner agencies September 2024; December 2025 

5.5 Transit Asset Management 

6.0  
Complete 
Streets_CS 

6.1 Complete Streets Design Guide & Toolbox_CS Complete Streets Design Guide and Toolbox_CS June 2026 

$50,816  $226,789  $277,605  

6.2 
Complete Streets Corridor Studies_CS 

US 50 East Carson Complete Streets Study_CS September 2025 

N. Carson Complete Streets Feasibility Study_CS December 2026 

Total UPWP CPG/Local $554,781  $788,028  $1,342,809  

Total Other Federal/Local* $180,000  $125,000  $305,000  

Total 2-Year UPWP $734,781  $913,028  $1,647,809  

*Other Funding Sources (US 50 E. Carson Complete Streets Study, TAP; N. Carson Street Study, Carson City local) 

5A_CAMPO_Exhibit 2 - UPWP Cost Summary Table

Table 5.1 CAMPO FY 2025 and FY 2026 UPWP Cost/Funding Summary 
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STAFF REPORT  

Report To: Carson Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization

Meeting Date: December 10, 2025

Staff Contact: Darren Schulz, Public Works Director

Agenda Title: For Discussion Only – Discussion and presentation regarding the Carson Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization’s (“CAMPO”) Annual Federal Obligation
Report (“Report”), which lists projects to which federal transportation funds
were obligated during Federal Fiscal Year (“FFY”) 2025 (Jared Cragun,
Transportation Planner)

Agenda Action: Other / Presentation Time Requested: 5 minutes

Agenda Item No: 5.B

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Motion
N/A

Board's Strategic Goal
N/A

Previous Action
N/A

Background/Issues & Analysis
In accordance with federal regulations, each Metropolitan Planning Organization must publish an
annual listing of projects for which federal transportation funds were obligated in the preceding
programmed year. The term “obligated” or “obligation” in this context refers to the federal
government’s funding commitment for a specific project. Since the term “obligation” refers only to a
commitment to fund, it does not necessarily signify actual expenditure of funds or completion of a
project, nor does it necessarily represent the total cost of the project. For Federal Transit Administration
("FTA") projects, obligation occurs when the FTA grant is awarded. For Federal Highway
Administration projects, obligation occurs when there is an executed project agreement and a notice to
proceed for a specific phase, such as for design or for construction.
 
The Report was posted for a minimum 14-day public comment period in accordance with CAMPO’s
Public Participation Plan. The public comment period for this action opened on November 22, 2025,
and ended on December 6, 2025. Any public comments received after the posting of the agenda will be
published as late material. 

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
23 CFR 450.334
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Motion: _________________ 1) ________________
2) ________________

Aye/Nay
__________
__________
__________
__________
__________

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact?    No

If yes, account name/number:   

Is it currently budgeted?   Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:   This task falls under CAMPO’s Unified Work Program (“UPWP”),
project number G302825001. Tasks completed as part of the UPWP are reimbursable with planning
funds at a rate of 95%. The local match has been budgeted within CAMPO’s approved FFY 2025-2026,
Work Element 1.0, MPO Administration.

Alternatives
N/A

Attachment(s):
5B_CAMPO_Exhibit 1 - FFY 2025 Annual Federal Obligation Report.pdf

5B_CAMPO_Exhibit 2 - UPWP Cost Funding Summary Table.pdf

 _____________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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ANNUAL FEDERAL OBLIGATION 
REPORT 

Federal Fiscal Year 2025 
October 1, 2024, to September 30, 2025 

This report was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration 
and Federal Transit Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation.  The views and 
opinions of the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization expressed herein do not 
necessarily state or reflect those of the U.S. Department of Transportation. 

5B_CAMPO_Exhibit 1 - FFY 2025 Annual Federal 
Obligation Report
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Introduction 
 

As the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Carson City 
Area, the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO) carries out 
transportation planning activities within the Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA). The 
MPA encompasses Carson City, excluding portions within the Tahoe Basin, a 
northern portion of Douglas County, and a western portion of Lyon County (shown 
in Figure 1). Additional information on CAMPO is available at 
www.CarsonAreaMPO.com. 
 
Figure 1: CAMPO MPA 
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CAMPO is committed to compliance with the United States Code of Federal 
Regulations (C.F.R.) for MPOs. In accordance with 23 C.F.R. §450.334, MPOs must 
publish an annual listing of projects for which federal transportation funds were 
obligated in the preceding programmed year. Under 23 U.S.C. or 49 U.S.C. Chapter 
53, this federal annual obligation report provides a list of all obligated transportation 
projects in the CAMPO area. The federal fiscal year (FFY) begins on October 1 and 
ends on September 30. The term obligated or obligation refers to the federal 
government’s funding commitment, as it relates to a specific project. Obligation does 
not necessarily refer to expenditure or completion of a project, nor represents the 
total cost of the project. For Federal Transit Administration (FTA) projects, obligation 
occurs when the FTA grant is awarded and available to be spent. For Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) projects, obligation occurs when there is an executed project 
agreement and a Notice to Proceed issued for a specific phase, such as design or 
construction. In both cases, obligation means the funds are available to use. Funds 
for transportation projects are programmed in CAMPO’s Federal Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP). 
 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
The annual obligation report is derived from CAMPO’s Federal Fiscal Year 2025-2028 
TIP. The TIP is a prioritized listing of federally funded projects or regionally significant 
projects regardless of funding source. The TIP covers a four-year period and is 
formally adopted by CAMPO. The TIP must be consistent with the Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) and must be updated at a minimum of 
every four years. CAMPO’s current TIP can be viewed at www.CarsonAreaMPO.com 
or https://nevadadot.ecointeractive.com/home/. 
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Federal Funding Types 
The types of available Federal Funding are not limited to the provided list. The 
following funding types commonly used for projects found in the TIP are pertinent to 
this Federal Obligation Report. 

 
 

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 

Carbon 50K-
200K 

Carbon Reduction Program Funding – areas with population over 50,000 
to 200,000 

CDS Congressionally Designated Funding 

HIP 

Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP) – Made up of two 
apportionments: FHWA N4510.826 & FHWA N4510.835; distributed to 
States, suballocated within States. Projects MUST be on the Federal Aid 
System, with few exceptions. HSIP Highway Safety Improvement 
Program 

NHPP 

National Highway Performance Program - The NHPP provides support 
for the condition and performance of the National Highway System 
(NHS), for the construction of new facilities on the NHS, and to ensure 
that investments of Federal-aid funds in highway construction are 
directed to support progress toward the achievement of performance 
targets established in a state’s asset management plan for the NHS. 

RAISE 
Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity – 
D O T  competitive discretionary grant 

SRTS Safe Routes to School 

STBG 50K-
200K 

Surface Transportation Block Grant Program – areas with population 
over 50,000 to 200,000 

STBG 
Statewide 

Surface Transportation Block Grant Program – Statewide 

TAP 50K-
200K 

Transportation Alternatives Program – areas with a population over 
50,000 to 200,000 

TIGER 
Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery -DOT 
competitive discretionary grant 
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Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 

5307 
Urbanized Area Formula Grants – Section 5307 for small urban 
areas with a population between 50,000 and 200,000 

5310 
Enhanced Mobility of Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities – 
Section 5310 for small urban areas with a population between 
50,000 and 200,000 

5339 
Bus and Bus Facilities – Section 5339 for small urban areas with a 
population between 50,000 and 200,000 

5339(b) 

Bus and Bus Facilities Discretionary Program -  
competitive program open   to all urban and rural 
recipients eligible under Section 5307, as well as States 
and Indian Tribes 

 

 

 

  

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 

CDBG Community Development Block Grant 
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Table 1: FFY 2024 Federal Obligation Report – FHWA Projects List 

Project ID Lead 
Agency 

Project 
Title Project Type Project Description Phase Federal 

Funding Type 

TIP 
Programmed 
Federal Funds 

Obligated in 
2025 

Remaining 
Project 
Federal 

Funding to 
be Obligated 

CC20230004 
Carson 

City 

Curry Street 
Complete 

Streets 
Improvement 

Project 

Active 
Transportation 

(Bike/Ped) 

The proposed multi-modal 
Project will provide improved 
traffic and pedestrian 
circulation, safety 
improvements, enhanced 
access to businesses in south 
Carson City, and a more 
resilient storm drainage 
system. 

PE STBG 50K-200K $717,250 $717,250 $0 

CON STBG 50K-200K $1,261,391 $0 
$1,261,391 

 

CON 
Congressionally 

Directed 
Spending 

$2,600,000 $0 $2,600,000 

LY20240007 
Carson 

Area 
MPO 

East Dayton 
Bridge 

Studies 

Planning and preliminary 
engineering for the 
construction of a new bridge 
over the Carson River between 
Dayton Valley Road and the 
southern end of Chaves Road, 
along with roadway network 
connections 

Other STBG 50K-200K $1,254,000 $1,254,000 $0 

CC20210005 
Carson 

City 

East William 
Street 

Complete 
Street Project 

Preservation 

The corridor level project will 
preserve the roadway, improve 
business access, incorporate 
Complete Streets elements, 
improve traffic signals, 
upgrade water, sewer, and 
storm drain utilities, and 
enhance the beautification of 
William Street between Carson 
Street and I-580. 

CON RAISE GRANT $9,300,000 $9,300,000 $0 

CC20220001 
Carson 

City 

Appion Way 
Traffic Signal 

and 
Intersection 

Improvement 
Project 

Signals & 
Lighting 

Construction of a new traffic 
signal and intersection 
improvements at the 
intersection of S. Carson Street 
and Appion Way in Carson City. 

CON 
Congressionally 

Directed 
Spending 

$1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0 
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Table 1: FFY 2024 Federal Obligation Report – FHWA Projects List (Continued) 

 

 

 

 

Project ID 
Lead 

Agency 
Project 

Title 
Project Type Project Description Phase 

Federal 
Funding Type 

TIP 
Programmed 
Federal Funds 

Obligated in 
2025 

Remaining 
Project 
Federal 

Funding to 
be Obligated 

CC20220005 
Carson 

City 

East William 
Street 

Overhead 
Utility 

Underground
ing Project 

Landscape & 
Aesthetics 

Project is using federal funds 
to underground overhead 
utility lines along the East 
William Street corridor 
between Carson Street and 
Saliman Road. This project is 
happening in conjunction with 
the East William Street 
Complete Streets Project. 

CON 
Congressionally 

Directed 
Spending 

$2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 

XS20220006 
Carson 

City 

Carson 
Vulnerable 

User 
Pedestrian 

Project 

Active 
Transportation 

(Bike/Ped) 

Improvements of sidewalk gap 
closures, bicycle 
enhancements, ADA compliant 
infrastructure, and intersection 
enhancements near school 
zones in West Carson City. 

CON 
Congressionally 

Directed 
Spending 

$1,391,658 $1,391,658 $0 
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Table 2:  FFY 2024 Federal Obligation Report – FTA Projects List 

 
 
 

Project ID Lead 
Agency 

Project Title Project 
Type 

Project Description Phase 
Federal 
Funding 

Type 

TIP 
Programmed 
Federal Funds 

Obligated in 
2025 

Remaining 
Project 
Federal 

Funding to 
be Obligated 

CC20230003 
Carson 

Area 
MPO 

FTA 5330 Bus/Facility 
Grant Awards 

Transit - 
Other 

Grant funding for 
Buses and Bus 
Facilities. Including 
funding apportioned 
between FFY 2022 and 
FFY 2026 

OTHER 
FTA 5330 

BUS/FAC SM 
URB CAPITAL 

$595,545 $347,928 $247,617 

CC20240008 
Carson 

Area 
MPO 

FTA 5307 Small Urban 
Apportionment 

Transit – 
Other 

Grant Funding for 
Transit Operation, 
Grant Maintenance, 
and Capital. Includes 
funding apportioned to 
CAMPO in FFY 2022 
and FFY 2023 

OTHER 
FTA 5307 SM 

URB 
OPERATING 

$3,787,711 $1,875,404 $1,912,307 
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Activity Funding Breakdown, Overall FY 25 & FY 26 

Work Element # Description Milestones (Excludes Ongoing/Recurring Milestones) Estimated Completion Date FY 2025 FY 2026 Total Work 
Element Cost 

1.0  
MPO  

Administration 

1.1 MPO Administration and Work Program Oversight 

$125,491  $131,590  $257,081  
1.2 

Unified Planning Work Program Oversight and 
Development 

FY 2026 / FY 2027 Monetary Agreements June 2025; May 2026 
FY 2027‐2028 UPWP (Draft/ Final) April 2026 

1.3 

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
Administration 

FFY 2025‐2028 TIP December 2024 

Annual Federal Obligations Report December 2024; December 2025 

1.4 Professional Development 

2.0    RTP 2.1 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP)*  2050 RTP Update and Adoption* January 2026 $77,546  $152,778  $230,324  

3.0  
Outreach, 

Engagement, 
and 

Representation 

3.1 MPO Representation 

$37,699  $74,355  $112,054  3.2 Public Participation 

3.3 
Regional Transit Coordination & Engagement Transit Rider Survey June 2026 

4.0  
Multimodal  

Planning 
4.1 

Transit Planning 

Update to JAC Transit Coordinated Human Services Plan January 2026 

$55,078  $63,365  $118,443  

JAC Title VI Program Update September 2025 
CAMPO DBE Program Goal Update September 2025 
FY 2024 & 2025 JAC Monitoring Report July 2025; February 2026 

4.2 ITS and Alternative Fuels Planning 
4.3 Active Transportation Planning Updated CAMPO Bicycle Map February 2026 
4.4 Regional Consistency Review & Planning Updates 

5.0  
Transportation 
Performance & 

Asset 
Management 

5.1 

Performance Measure Implementation & 
Management 

Safety Performance Measure Targets February 2025; February 2026 

$208,151  $139,150  $347,301  

Public Transit Agency Safety Targets December 2024; December 2025 
FTA Transit Asset Management Targets October 2024; October 2025 
Supporting Nevada’s CMAQ Targets October 2024; October 2025 

5.2 Maintain Travel Demand Model 

5.3 

Data Management, Collection, and Performance 
Measurement  

Annual CAMPO Monitoring Report September 2024; September 2025 

CAMP Crash Dashboard  June 2025 

5.4 

Maintain Pavement Management System 

Complete pavement survey for participating agencies   March 2025 

Annual performance reporting of pavement condition within 
the CAMPO planning area to support development of pavement 
maintenance projects by partner agencies September 2024; December 2025 

5.5 Transit Asset Management 

6.0  
Complete 
Streets_CS 

6.1 Complete Streets Design Guide & Toolbox_CS Complete Streets Design Guide and Toolbox_CS June 2026 

$50,816  $226,789  $277,605  

6.2 
Complete Streets Corridor Studies_CS 

US 50 East Carson Complete Streets Study_CS September 2025 

N. Carson Complete Streets Feasibility Study_CS December 2026 

Total UPWP CPG/Local $554,781  $788,028  $1,342,809  

Total Other Federal/Local* $180,000  $125,000  $305,000  

Total 2-Year UPWP $734,781  $913,028  $1,647,809  

*Other Funding Sources (US 50 E. Carson Complete Streets Study, TAP; N. Carson Street Study, Carson City local) 

5B_CAMPO_Exhibit 2 - UPWP Cost Summary Table

Table 5.1 CAMPO FY 2025 and FY 2026 UPWP Cost/Funding Summary 
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STAFF REPORT  

Report To: Carson Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization

Meeting Date: December 10, 2025

Staff Contact: Darren Schulz, Public Works Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action – Discussion and possible action regarding certification of
the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (“PTASP”) and Federal Fiscal
Year (“FFY”) 2026 Safety Performance Targets for the Jump Around Carson
(“JAC”) Transit System. (Marcus Myers, Transit Coordinator)

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: 10 minutes

Agenda Item No: 5.C

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Motion
I move to approve certification of the Public Transit Agency Safety Plan, including the Federal Fiscal
Year 2026 Safety Performance Targets for the JAC Transit System, as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
N/A

Previous Action
December 11, 2024 (Item 5.D) – The Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (“CAMPO”)
recertified and approved FFY 2025 performance targets.

Background/Issues & Analysis
As an operator of a public transportation system that receives Section 5307 Federal Transit
Administration (“FTA”) grant funds, JAC Transit is required to comply with the PTASP Final Rule (49
CFR Part 673) to maintain eligibility to receive federal transit funds. The PTASP Final Rule requires
certain operators to develop safety plans that include processes and procedures to implement Safety
Management Systems (“SMS”). CAMPO, as a direct recipient of these Section 5307 funds for JAC
Transit, is required to annually review and certify that the PTSAP is in place, as well as provide the
Nevada Department of Transportation safety performance targets to be integrated into CAMPO’s long-
range planning process.
 
Current Federal regulations require that the PTASP be reviewed, updated, and certified annually,
incorporating any revisions to safety performance targets. These safety performance targets must be
incorporated into the Metropolitan Planning Organization’s long-range planning processes and
documents. 
 
CAMPO’s PTSAP for JAC Transit relies heavily on established processes and procedures that have
been implemented by our contract operator, First Transit. The PTASP integrates First Transit’s SMS
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Motion: _________________ 1) ________________
2) ________________

Aye/Nay
__________
__________
__________
__________
__________

with Carson City’s operational and organizational structure to continue JAC’s longstanding history of
exceptional safety performance. The PTASP received a major update in 2024 as part of CAMPO’s FFY
2025 Safety Performance Target setting to comply with updated FTA regulations. There have been no
new regulatory changes this past fiscal year, so only minor changes to the PTASP were made for FFY
2026. 
 
The proposed Safety Performance Targets for FFY 2026, as well as the actual safety performance
metrics from FFY 2025, are available on pages 6 and 7 of the PTASP, attached as Exhibit 1. While
there were no fatalities in FFY 2025, there was one (1) injury. 

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
49 U.S.C. 5329; 23 CFR Part 450, Subpart C; 49 CFR Part 673

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact?    No

If yes, account name/number:   

Is it currently budgeted?   No

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:   There is no fiscal impact associated with certifying the plan,
establishing targets, or exceeding/not meeting/meeting established performance targets.

Alternatives
Do not approve the Federal Fiscal Year 2026 safety performance targets and provide an alternative
direction to staff.

Attachment(s):
5C_CAMPO_Exhibit 1 - FFY 2026 PTASP.pdf

 _____________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

68

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3783144/5C_CAMPO_Exhibit_1_-_FFY_2026_PTASP.pdf


Jump Around Carson (JAC) Transit System 

Federal Fiscal Year 2026 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY SAFETY PLAN 

(PTASP) 

5C_CAMPO_Exhibit 1 - FFY 2026 PTASP
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1. Transit Agency Information 

Transit Agency Name Jump Around Carson (JAC) 

Transit Agency Address 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, NV 89701 

Name and Title of 
Accountable Executive 

Christopher Martinovich, Transportation Manager 

Name of Chief Safety 
Officer Marcus Myers, Transit Coordinator 

Mode(s) of Service Covered 
by This Plan 

Fixed Route;  
Complementary Paratransit 

List All FTA Funding Types 
(e.g., 5307, 5310, 5311) 5307, 5310, 5339 

Mode(s) of Service Provided 
by the Transit Agency 
(Directly operated or 
contracted service) 

Fixed Route; Complementary Paratransit 

Does the agency provide 
transit services on behalf of 
another transit agency or 
entity? 

Yes 
 

No 
 

Description of 
Arrangement(s) 

N/A 

Name and Address of 
Transit Agency(ies) or 
Entity(ies) for Which Service 
Is Provided 

N/A 
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Version 
Number 

Section/Pages Affected Reason for Change Date Issued 

3 Sections 2, 3 Recertification of Document with changes noted below. 
-Updated Approval Section to reflect addition of Frontline
Employee review and certification.
-Updated performance targets to reflect FFY 2023 goals.

December 14, 2022 

4 Sections 1, 2, 3 Recertification of Document with changes noted below. 
-Updated Chief Safety Officer
-Updated Approval Section with new Frontline Employee
-Updated performance targets to reflect FFY 2024 goals.

December 13, 2023 

5 Document Updates throughout document to reflect FTA changes to 
49 CFR 673 issued in April 2024.  
Recertification of document and required signatures. 
Updated performance targets to for FFY 2025. 
Because of the nature of these changes, a new revision list 
will be created as part of the next PTASP beginning with 
this version. 

December 11, 2024 

6 Sections 1, 2, 3 Recertification of Document with changes noted below. 
 Updated name of CAMPO Chair
 Updated name of Chief Safety Officer
 Added FFY 2025 actual performance data
 Updated performance targets for FFY 2026   

December 10, 2025 

Annual Review and Update of the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan 

Describe the process and timeline for conducting an annual review and update of the Public Transportation Agency 
Safety Plan. 

The Accountable Executive and Chief Safety Officer will review the plan each year during the fourth quarter of the federal fiscal 
year and make changes and updates as necessary, including annually establishing safety performance measures. Further 
updates will be made at any point when information, processes, or activities required under 49 CFR 673 undergo significant 
changes. 
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3. Safety Performance and Performance Targets
Safety Performance Measure FFY 2025 Targets FFY 2025 Actual Performance 
Mode Fixed Route Paratransit Fixed Route Paratransit 
Major Safety Event 1 0 0 0 
Major Safety Event rate 0.00001 0.00001 0 0 
Collisions 2 1 7 1 
Pedestrian collision rate 0 0 0 0 
Vehicular collision rate 0.00001 0 0.00007 0.00001 
Total Collision rate 0.00002 0.00001 0.00007 0.00001 
Fatalities 0 0 0 0 
Fatality rate 0 0 0 0 
Transit worker fatality rate 0 0 0 0 
Injuries 1 0 0 1 
Injury rate 0.00001 0 0 0.00001 
Transit worker injury rate 0 0 0 0 
Assaults on Transit workers 2 1 0 0 
Assault rate on Transit workers 0.00002 0.00001 0 0 
System Reliability 3,000 4,000 3,430 4,015 

Safety Performance Targets for FFY 2026 

Specify performance targets based on the safety performance measures established under the National Public 
Transportation Safety Plan. 

JAC sets Safety Performance Targets that reflect the importance of safety at the Transit agency. JAC is required to include Safety 
performance targets as outlined below and in accordance with the NTD Reduced Reporter Policy Manual. For FFY 2026 targets, JAC 
has chosen to continue FFY 2025’s safety targets that show a commitment to zero fatalities across the system. JAC has established 
these targets based on guidance provided by applicable authorities, on available information for JAC based on past occurrences, 
and in coordination with frontline transit workers. Targets for each required category is shown in Table 3.1 The goals per Vehicle 
Revenue Mile (VRM) are based on the number of occurrences per 100,000 VRM for both fixed route and for paratransit. 

 Major Safety Events, and Major Safety Events Rate: Total number of reportable safety events (Major Safety Event, as
defined in the 2024 NTD Reduced Reporter Policy Manual) and rate of reportable events per total VRM, by mode. 

 Collisions: The total number of collisions of revenue vehicle reported to the NTD or any collision with a pedestrian,
vehicle, or other object (animal, pole, etc.). 

 Collision rates: The rates for collisions with pedestrians, collisions with vehicles, and total collisions per total VRM, by
mode. 

 Fatalities, and Fatality rate: Total number of reportable fatalities and rate of fatalities per total VRM, by mode, for all
customers and Transit workers. 

 Transit worker fatality rate: The rate of fatalities per total VRM, by mode, for Transit workers.
 Injuries, and Injury rate: Total number of reportable injuries and Rate of Injuries per total VRM, by mode, for all

customers and Transit workers. 
 Transit worker injury rate: The rate of injuries per total VRM, by mode, for Transit workers.
 Assaults on Transit workers: Total number of reportable physical and non-physical assaults on Transit workers, by mode,

on a transit vehicle, at a revenue facility, at a non-revenue facility, or other location.  
o A physical assault is defined as an assault in which the attack involves physical contact with the transit worker

including the use of body parts, weapons, projectiles, etc. 
o A non-physical assault is defined as an assault in which the attack involves no physical contact with the transit 

worker, such as verbal or intimidation. 
 Assault rate on Transit workers: The rate of all assaults on Transit workers per total VRM, by mode.
 System Reliability: System Reliability: Mean (or average) distance in miles between major mechanical failures, by mode. A

mechanical failure means a failure of some mechanical element of the revenue vehicle that prevents the vehicle from 
completing or starting a scheduled revenue trip because of safety concerns or because movement is, or may be, limited. 
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Table 3.1 Performance Targets for FFY 2026 
Safety Performance Measure Fixed Route Paratransit 

Major Safety Event 0 0 
Major Safety Event rate 0 0 
Collisions 5 1 
Pedestrian collision rate 0 0 
Vehicular collision rate 0.00005 0.00001 
Total Collision rate 0.00005 0.00001 
Fatalities 0 0 
Fatality rate 0 0 
Transit worker fatality rate 0 0 
Injuries 1 0 
Injury rate 0.00001 0 
Transit worker injury rate 0 0 
Assaults on Transit workers 1 1 
Assault rate on Transit workers 0 0 
System Reliability 3,000 4,000 

Coordination with CAMPO and the Nevada Department of Transportation 

Describe the coordination with the State and Metropolitan Planning Organization(s) (MPO) in the selection of State and 
MPO safety performance targets. 

JAC, as the transit provider operating under an agreement between the Consolidated Municipality of Carson City, the Carson City 
Regional Transportation Commission, and the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO), coordinates the selection 
of its safety performance targets with the Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) on an ongoing basis through participation in 
the Planning Executive Group. NDOT works closely with the MPOs and transit providers on safety performance targets. Targets will 
be transmitted to NDOT following approval by CAMPO. 

Targets Transmitted to 
the State 

State Entity Name Date Targets Transmitted 

Nevada Department of Transportation TBD 

Targets Transmitted to 
the Metropolitan 
Planning Organization(s) 

Metropolitan Planning Organization Name Date Targets Transmitted 

Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization  12/10/2025 

Coordination with Frontline Transit Worker Representatives 

Transit agencies must develop and update the ASP in cooperation with frontline transit worker representatives and 
include as attachments or by reference documentation of how these worker representatives cooperated with the 
development or update on the ASP. 

The Chief Safety Officer coordinates with the contracted operator’s Safety Solutions Team which consists of the operator’s safety 
manager and frontline transit workers. This ASP is presented and discussed as an agenda item in the fall or each year during annual 
updates to the ASP. 

Transit Agency Operator 
Coordination 

Evidence of Cooperation Date of Meeting 

Presentation and discussion at First Transit’s Safety Solutions Team meeting 
held.  Minutes of meeting incorporated by reference.  

11/18/2025 
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4. Safety Management Policy

Safety Management Policy Statement 

Include the written statement of safety management policy, incorporating safety objectives and a description of the 
agency’s approach to cooperation with frontline transit workers. 

JAC, CAMPO, and Carson City are committed to the safe operation and administration of a public transit system that offers 
reliable, accessible, and convenient service. Implementation of this ASP is done for federal compliance purposes. Implementation 
is also to be used as an administrative management process that combines the actions of agency communication, safety, and 
performance measurement with the desired outcome of a safe and reliable transit system. It is believed that implementing this 
ASP will allow us to meet our overarching objective of providing safe, efficient, reliable, and accessible public transit to the Carson 
City area and its residents. JAC is committed to achieving this objective through the following methods: 

 Communication of purpose and benefits of the Safety Management System (SMS) to all staff, managers, supervisors,
and frontline transit workers. 

 Provide appropriate management involvement and the necessary resources to establish an effective employee safety
reporting program (ESRP) that will encourage transit workers to communicate and report any unsafe work conditions, 
hazards, or at-risk behavior to the management team. 

 Meet with representatives of transit employee’s safety committee on an annual basis to discuss the ASP and the safety
related activities that effect transit workers. 

 Provide a culture of open reporting of all safety concerns, ensuring that no action will be taken against any transit 
worker who discloses a safety concern, including assaults, near-misses, and unsafe acts, through the ESRP, unless such 
disclosure indicates, beyond any reasonable doubt, an illegal act, gross negligence, or a deliberate or willful disregard of 
regulations or procedures. 

 Identify hazardous and unsafe work conditions and analyze data from the ESRP. After thoroughly analyzing relevant 
data, managers and key staff will develop processes and procedures to mitigate any identified safety risk to an 
acceptable level. 

 Establish safety performance targets that are realistic, measurable, and data driven. Continually improve safety
performance through management processes that ensure appropriate safety management action is taken and is 
effective. 

Christopher Martinovich, Transportation Manager and Accountable Executive 

Safety Management Policy Communication 

Describe how the safety management policy is communicated throughout the agency’s organization.  Include dates 
where applicable. 

The Chief Safety Officer and Account Executive will work with JAC’s contract operator to communicate the Safety Management 
Policy as referenced on page 7 of Appendix 1, “Communication of Local Safety Concerns”. The Chief Safety Officer and Account 
Executive will work with the local Safety Manager and local General Manager to ensure the Safety Manager compiles all safety 
reports referenced on page 7 of Appendix 1 and will be debriefed on any issues brought forth during the Safety Solutions Team 
meetings. All safety reports will be transmitted to the Chief Safety Officer, as described in Section 8 of this ASP, to be retained in 
accordance with Section 9 of this ASP. 
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Authorities, Accountabilities, and Responsibilities 

Describe the authorities, accountabilities, and responsibilities of the following individuals for the development and 
management of the transit agency’s Safety Management System (SMS). 

Accountable Executive 

Carson City/CAMPO’s Transportation Manager serves as the Accountable Executive for JAC and has 
the following authorities, accountabilities, and responsibilities under this plan: 

 Designates an adequately trained Chief Safety Officer who is a direct report.
 Ensures that JAC’s SMS is effectively implemented by Jump Around Carson staff and the 

contract operator. 
 Maintains responsibility for carrying out JAC’s Transit Asset Management Plan.

Chief Safety Officer 

The Accountable Executive designates the Transit Coordinator as the Chief Safety Officer. The Chief 
Safety Officer has the following authorities, accountabilities, and responsibilities under this plan: 

 Ensures and oversees contract operator’s day-to-day implementation and operation of
JAC’s SMS. 

 Advises the Accountable Executive on SMS progress and status.
 Identifies substandard performance in JAC’s SMS and develops action plans for approval 

by the Accountable Executive. 
 Ensures JAC policies are consistent with JAC’s safety objectives.

In case of vacancy, the Accountable Executive will serve as the Chief Safety Officer. 

Agency Leadership and 
Executive Management 

Agency leadership and executive management have authorities and responsibilities for day-to-day 
SMS implementation and operation of JAC’s SMS under this plan. Carson City contract operator 
leadership and executive management include the following positions: 

 Contract operator location General Manager
 Contract operator location Operations Manager/Safety Manager

Leadership and management personnel have the following authorities, accountabilities, and 
responsibilities: 

 Participate as members of JAC’s Safety Solutions Team (SST) as defined on page 22 of
Appendix 1 

 Complete training on SMS and JAC’s ASP elements.
 Oversee day-to-day operations of the SMS.
 Modify policies in their departments consistent with implementation of the SMS, as

necessary. 

Key Staff 

Additional Key staff include Contract Operator representatives, as listed in Appendix 1, page 10: 
Vice President of Safety – First Transit 
Senior Director of Safety 
Region Safety Director – West Region 
Region Safety Manager – West Region 
Location Specific Safety Manager – Safety Manager working for the contracted operator of JAC 
Please refer to page 11 of Appendix 1 for the Safety Responsibility and Task Matrix for local 
contract operator staff. 

Employee Safety Reporting Program 

Describe the process and protections for transit workers to report safety conditions to senior management.  Describe 
employee behaviors that may result in disciplinary action (and therefore, are excluded from protection). 

Jump Around Carson has implemented the ESRP found on page 14 of Appendix 1.  Possible behaviors that may result in disciplinary 
action can be found on page 18 of Appendix 1. 
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5. Safety Risk Management

Safety risk management Process 

Describe the Safety risk management process, including: 

 Safety Hazard Identification:  The methods or processes to identify hazards and potential consequences of
the hazards. Consider the source of the hazard including data provided by oversight authority, the CDC or 
state health authority, and the Safety Assurance process under this ASP. 

 Safety Risk Assessment:  The methods or processes to assess the safety risk associated with identified
hazards including the likelihood and severity of the potential consequences of identified hazards. 

 Safety Risk Mitigation:  The methods or processes to identify safety risk mitigations or strategies necessary
as a result of the Safety risk assessment. These mitigations must consider information provided by oversight 
authorities and the CDC as sources of data. 

The Safety risk management process is outlined in Appendix 1, beginning on page 22, and includes: 

 Safety Hazard Identification: Beginning on page 23 of Appendix 1
 Safety Risk Assessment: Beginning on page 25 of Appendix 1
 Safety Risk Mitigation: Beginning on page 27 of Appendix 1

The General Manager will communicate to the Chief Safety Officer as items move through the Safety Hazard Identification 
process into the Safety Risk Assessment and the Safety Risk Mitigation process. This will keep the Chief Safety Officer aware of 
any potential safety issues as they are happening. 

78



 
 

6. Safety Assurance 

Safety Performance Monitoring and Measurement  

Describe activities to monitor the system for compliance with procedures for operations and maintenance. 

The Chief Safety Officer will work with the General Manager and Safety Manager to ensure compliance as indicated on page 28 of 
Appendix 1, and will routinely audit the SMS to ensure compliance, including at minimum, annually. 

Describe activities to monitor operations to identify any safety risk mitigations that may be ineffective, inappropriate, 
or were not implemented as intended. 

 
The Chief Safety Officer and Safety Manager will review the performance of individual safety risk mitigations during Safety 
Solutions Team meetings and driver meetings. The Chief Safety Officer and Safety Manager will jointly determine if a specific 
safety risk mitigation has not been implemented or is not performing as intended. If the mitigation has not been implemented or 
is not performing as intended, the Safety Solutions Team will propose a course of action to modify the mitigation or take other 
action to manage the safety risk. The Chief Safety Officer will approve or modify this proposed course of action, will document 
the approval, and will oversee its execution. 
 
The Chief Safety Officer and Safety Solutions Team monitor JAC’s operations to identify mitigations that may be ineffective, 
inappropriate, or not implemented as intended. 
 
The Chief Safety Officer works with the Safety Solutions Team and communicates with the Accountable Executive to carry out and 
document all monitoring activities. 

Describe activities to conduct investigations of safety events to identify causal factors. 

The Chief Safety Officer, along with the contract operator, will conduct investigations according to the processes described on 
page 29 of Appendix 1. The results of any investigations will be documented by the Chief Safety Officer and retained in 
accordance with Section 9 of this ASP. 

Describe activities to monitor information reported through internal safety reporting programs. 

The Chief Safety Officer, along with the contract operator, will monitor information reported according to the processes 
described on page 30 of Appendix 1. Monitoring information will be used to inform the annual review and update of this ASP and 
annual performance measure target setting. 

Management of Change and Continuous Improvement: Establish a process to assess the safety performance annually including 
the identified deficiencies as part of the SMS and those in the performance of the established safety performance targets.  

The Chief Safety Officer, along with the contract operator monitor and review the safety performance of the agency. This is done 
in large part through the annual review of the established safety performance targets, Section 3 of this ASP, and cooperation with 
the Safety Solutions Team. Refer to page 35 of Appendix 1 for additional detail. Addressing deficiencies is carried out by the Chief 
Safety Officer and contract operator, with oversight from the Accountable Executive.   
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7. Safety Promotion 

Competencies and Training  

Transit agencies must establish a safety training program for all transit agency operations staff and transit agency 
workers directly responsible for safety that must include de-escalation training and refresher training, among other 
components. 

 
The Chief Safety Officer, upon hire, will be trained on all relevant policies and procedures by the Accountable Executive and will 
undergo refresher training annually along with an annual review of the ASP by reviewing documents and/or courses available 
through FTA resources. Training for transit agency workers will be conducted according to the training program beginning on 
page 36 of Appendix 1. The Chief Safety Officer will work with the Safety Manager to ensure all training is being done in a timely 
fashion for all affected transit workers. JAC staff (Carson City Public Works Department, Transportation Division) will be required 
to review this ASP, including information on hazards and safety risks relevant to transit workers’ roles and responsibilities 
annually.  
 

Safety Communication 

Describe processes and activities to communicate safety and safety performance information throughout the transit 
agency that conveys information on hazards and safety risks relevant to transit workers.  

JAC will utilize the processes and activities outlined on page 43 of Appendix 1 to communicate safety and safety performance 
information throughout Jump Around Carson including to transit workers. The Chief Safety Officer will work closely with the 
Safety Solutions Team to ensure reciprocal communication between Carson City and the contract operator. All results of safety 
performance and information on hazards and safety risks are provided to frontline transit worker representatives through the 
Safety Solutions Team.  
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8. Safety Documentation 

Transit agencies must maintain documents that are used as part of the ASP, and the transit agency must maintain 
these documents included as whole or by reference for a minimum of three years after they are created.  

The Chief Safety Officer is responsible for collecting, developing, and maintaining the ASP and associated documents. This may 
include Safety Solutions Team minutes, information collected as part of the hazard identification process, completed Daily Safety 
& Health Walkthrough, and checklist forms. The Chief Safety Officer will be trained on all relevant policies and procedures by the 
Accountable Executive and will review any documentation changes as part of the annual review of the ASP. JAC will provide 
documents to the FTA and other federal/state entities upon request. All documents associated with the creation of the ASP are 
saved electronically within the agencies file management system under the pertinent fiscal year of development. Documents will 
be maintained for a minimum of three years after they are created. 
 
SMS documentation and records will also be readily available to those with accountabilities for SMS performance or 
responsibilities for SMS implementation and operation. Below is a categorized list of information and documentation that may be 
kept as part of the ASP file: 
 

 Existing safety performance measures (under NTD) 
 Casualties 

o Fatalities (customers, transit workers, and the public) 
o Injuries (customers, transit workers, and the public) 
o Assaults on a transit worker 

 Property damage 
 Reportable events (Safety Events) found in Safety Toolbox (pg. 28 of Appendix 1) 

o Collisions (vehicle-to-vehicle, vehicle-to-person, vehicle-to-object) 
o Collisions at grade-crossings 
o Fires 
o Evacuations for life safety reasons 

 
 Results from reportable event (Safety Event) investigations found in Safety Toolbox (pg. 28 of Appendix 1) 

o Probable cause 
o Contributing factors 
o Corrective actions 

 
 Safety risk management and monitoring information  

o Safety Responsibility and Task Matrix (pg. 11 of Appendix 1) 
o Daily Safety & Health Walkthrough & Checklist (pg. 24 of Appendix 1) 
o Hazard Recognition Manual (pg. 24 of Appendix 1) 
o Facility Parking Risk Management Assessment (pg. 25 of Appendix 1) 
o On-Board Video Technology (pg. 25 of Appendix 1) 
o Risk Assessment Matrix (pg. 25 of Appendix 1) 
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9. Additional Information 

Supporting Documentation 

Include or reference documentation used to implement and carry out the ASP that are not included elsewhere in this 
Plan. 

Supporting documentation and standard operating procedures of the transit agency’s contractor can be found at page 45 of 
Appendix 1.  
 
Relation to the Transit Asset Management (TAM) Plan:  
 
While there are no formal requirements linking TAM and SMS, there are many opportunities to share information and analysis 
between the two processes, thus improving actions and decision-making agency wide. The following are key linkages between 
the two plans: 
 

 The Accountable Executive reviews and approves both the TAM and ASP plans. 
 Condition assessments, which are required under the TAM rule, can identify potential safety issues. The result of a 

condition assessment required under the TAM rule may compel JAC to perform risk assessment and quality assurance 
in accordance with SMS, for facilities, equipment, rolling stock, and infrastructure in poor condition. 

 TAM data and analysis can be used for performance monitoring and measurement in safety assurance. 
 The outcome of a Safety risk assessment in SRM, or safety performance monitoring and measurement in safety 

assurance, could inform resources for TAM, and the prioritization of an asset for repair or replacement. 
 The outcome of a Safety risk assessment in SRM, or safety performance monitoring and measurement in safety 

assurance, could inform resources for TAM. 
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10. Definitions of Special Terms Used in the Safety Plan 

JAC incorporates all of FTA’s definitions listed in 49 CFR § 673.5 of the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan 
regulation. 
 

Term Definition 

Accountable Executive A single, identifiable person who has ultimate responsibility for carrying out the Public 
Transportation Agency Safety Plan of a transit agency; responsibility for carrying out the 
transit agency's Transit Asset Management Plan; and control or direction over the human 
and capital resources needed to develop and maintain both the transit agency's Public 
Transportation Agency Safety Plan, in accordance with 49 U.S.C. 5329(d), and the transit 
agency's Transit Asset Management Plan, in accordance with 49 U.S.C. 5326 

Assault on a transit worker A circumstance in which an individual knowingly, without lawful authority or permission, 
and with intent to endanger the safety of any individual, or with a reckless disregard for 
the safety of human life, interferes with disables, or incapacitates a transit worker while 
the transit worker is performing the duties of the transit worker 

CDC The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention of the United States Department of 
Health and Human Services 

Direct Recipient An entity that receives Federal financial assistance directly from the Federal Transit 
Administration 

Emergency A natural disaster affecting a wide area (such as a flood, hurricane, tidal wave, 
earthquake, severe storm, or landslide) or a catastrophic failure from any external cause, 
as a result of which the Governor of a State has declared an emergency and the Secretary 
has concurred; or the President has declared a major disaster under section 401 of the 
Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5170) 

Equivalent entity An entity that carries out duties similar to that of a Board of Directors for a recipient or 
subrecipient of FTA funds under 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53, including sufficient authority to 
review and approve a recipient or subrecipient's Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan  

Hazard Any real or potential condition that can cause injury, illness, or death; damage to or loss 
of the facilities, equipment, rolling stock, or infrastructure of a public transportation 
system; or damage to the environment  

Injury Any harm to persons as a result of an event that requires immediate medical attention 
away from the scene 

Investigation The process of determining the causal and contributing factors of a safety event or 
hazard, for the purpose of preventing recurrence and mitigating risk 

Joint labor-management 
process 

A formal approach to discuss topics affecting transit workers and the public 
transportation system 
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Term Definition 

Large urbanized-area 
provider 

A recipient or subrecipient of financial assistance under 49 U.S.C. 5307 that serves an 
urban area with a population of 200,000 or more as determined by the most recent 
decennial Census 

National Public 
Transportation Safety Plan 

The plan to improve the safety of all public transportation systems that receive Federal 
financial assistance under 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 

Operator of a public 
transportation system 

A provider of public transportation 

Performance Measure An expression based on a quantifiable indicator of performance or condition that is used 
to establish targets and to assess progress toward meeting the established targets 

Potential Consequence The effect of a hazard 

Public transportation As defined under 49 U.S.C. 5302, regular, continuing shared-ride surface transportation 
services that are open to the general public or open to a segment of the general public 
defined by age, disability, or low income; and does not include: 

(1) Intercity passenger rail transportation provided by the entity described in 49 
U.S.C. chapter 243 (or a successor to such entity); 

(2) Intercity bus service; 

(3) Charter bus service; 

(4) School bus service; 

(5) Sightseeing service; 

(6) Courtesy shuttle service for patrons of one or more specific establishments; or 

Intra-terminal or intra-facility shuttle services 

Public Transportation 
Agency Safety Plan (or 
Agency Safety Plan) 

The documented comprehensive Agency Safety Plan for a transit agency that is required 
by 49 U.S.C. 5329 and Part 673  

Recipient A State or local governmental authority, or any other operator of a public transportation 
system, that receives financial assistance under 49 U.S.C. chapter 53 

Roadway Land on which rail transit tracks and support infrastructure have been constructed to 
support the movement of rail transit vehicles, excluding station platforms 

Safety Assurance The processes within a transit agency's Safety Management System that function to 
ensure the implementation and effectiveness of safety risk mitigation, and to ensure that 
the transit agency meets or exceeds its safety objectives through the collection, analysis, 
and assessment of information 

Safety Committee The formal joint labor-management committee on issues related to safety that is required 
by 49 U.S.C. 5320 and Part 673 
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Term Definition 

Safety event An unexpected outcome resulting in injury or death; damage to or loss of the facilities, 
equipment, rolling stock, or infrastructure of a public transportation system; or damage to 
the environment 

Safety Management Policy A Transit agency's documented commitment to safety, which defines the Transit agency's 
safety objectives and the accountabilities and responsibilities for the management of 
safety 

Safety Management 
System 

The formal, organization-wide approach to managing safety risk and assuring the 
effectiveness of a transit agency's safety risk mitigation. SMS includes systematic 
procedures, practices, and policies for managing hazards and safety risk 

Safety Performance Target A quantifiable level of performance or condition, expressed as a value for the measure, 
related to safety management activities, to be achieved within a specified time period 

Safety Promotion A combination of training and communication of safety information to support SMS as 
applied to the transit agency's public transportation system 

Safety Risk The composite of predicted severity and likelihood of a potential consequence of a hazard 

Safety risk assessment The formal activity whereby a transit agency determines Safety risk management 
priorities by establishing the significance or value of its safety risks 

Safety risk management A process within a transit agency's Agency Safety Plan for identifying hazards and 
analyzing, assessing, and mitigating the safety risk of their potential consequences 

Transit agency An operator of a public transportation system 

Transit Asset Management 
Plan 

The strategic and systematic practice of procuring, operating, inspecting, maintaining, 
rehabilitating, and replacing transit capital assets to manage their performance, risks, and 
costs over their life cycles, for the purpose of providing safe, cost-effective, and reliable 
public transportation, as required by 49 U.S.C. 5326 and 49 CFR Part 625 

Transit worker Any employee, contractor, or volunteer working on behalf of the transit agency 

Urbanized area As defined under 49 U.S.C. 5302, an area encompassing a population of 50,000 or more 
that has been defined and designated in the most recent decennial census as an urban 
area by the Secretary of Commerce 
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11.   List of Acronyms in the Safety Plan 

 

Acronym Definition 

ASP Agency Safety Plan 

CAMPO Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations  

ESRP Employee Safety Reporting Program 

FFY Federal Fiscal Year 

FTA Federal Transit Administration  

JAC Jump Around Carson 

MPO Metropolitan Planning Organization 

NDOT Nevada Department of Transportation 

NTD National Transit Database 

PTASP Public Agency Safety Plan 

SMS Safety Management System 

SST Safety Solutions Team 

TAM Transit Asset Management 

VRM Vehicle Revenue Mile  
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Name and Address of 
TransitAgency(ies) or 
Entity(ies) for Which 
Service Is Provided 

2. Plan Development, Approval, and Updates

First r, Transit 

This Agency Safety Plan addresses all applicable requirements and standards as set forth in 
FT A's Public Transportation Safety Program and the National Public Transportation Safety 
Plan. 

Name of Entity That 
Drafted This Plan First Transit: Loe #52753-Carson City 
(Location Code) 

Signature by the Signature of Accountable Executive Date of Signature 
Accountable Executive 
(Location General 
Manager) 

Name of Individual/Entity That Approved 
Date of Approval 

This Plan 
Approval by the Board 
of Directors or an 

Please refer to JAC PT ASP 
Equivalent Authority 
(Local Contract Relevant Documentation (title and location) 

Authority) 

Name of Individual/Entity That Certified 
Date of Certification 

This Plan 

Certification of Please refer to JAC PT ASP 

Compliance 

Relevant Documentation (title and location) 

(First Transit Safety Plan and other Client Documentation) 

First Transit Agency Safety Plan Page 3 of 50 
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STAFF REPORT  

Report To: Carson Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization

Meeting Date: December 10, 2025

Staff Contact: Darren Schulz, Public Works Director

Agenda Title: For Discussion Only – Discussion and presentation regarding the Carson Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization's ("CAMPO") 2025 Transportation Network
Monitoring Report (“Report”), which presents transportation-related data
collected and analyzed within the CAMPO planning area. (Kelly Norman, Senior
Transportation Planner)

Agenda Action: Other / Presentation Time Requested: 15 minutes

Agenda Item No: 5.D

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Motion
N/A

Board's Strategic Goal
N/A

Previous Action
N/A 

Background/Issues & Analysis
The Report is intended to show regional trends and changes that influence the CAMPO-area
transportation system. It presents information on who uses the transportation system (socio-
demographic data), what residents travel on (roadway condition, local roadway pavement condition),
where they travel (trip origins, destinations), and how they travel (transit, walk, bike, drive). The data
collected for this Report is analyzed to understand the overall performance of the transportation system.
This information is used to identify and prioritize projects as well as track progress toward achieving
the goals and objectives established in CAMPO’s Regional Transportation Plan. Staff will provide a
brief presentation summarizing the Report.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact?    No

If yes, account name/number:   

Is it currently budgeted?   No
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Motion: _________________ 1) ________________
2) ________________

Aye/Nay
__________
__________
__________
__________
__________

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:   

Alternatives

Attachment(s):
5D_CAMPO_Exhibit 1 - 2025 Network Monitoring Report.pdf

5D_CAMPO_Exhibit 2 - Network Monitoring Report Presentation.pdf

 _____________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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Using the latest data, this report 
summarizes the who, what, where, and 
how in transportation within the CAMPO 
region.  

2025 

Transportation 
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Monitoring 
Report 
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Chapter 1 Introduction 
The Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO) is a federally recognized 
metropolitan planning organization (MPO), formed on February 26, 2003. CAMPO is 
responsible for carrying out the metropolitan transportation planning process for the Carson 
City Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA). The Carson Area MPA encompasses nearly all of 
Carson City (except the area within the Lake Tahoe Basin) and portions of northern Douglas 
County and western Lyon County. The geographic scope of this report is depicted in Figure 
1.1. Additional information about CAMPO is available at: www.CarsonAreaMPO.com.  

Figure 1.1: CAMPO  Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA) Boundary 
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       1.1 Performance-Based Planning 
Performance-based planning and programming apply performance management principles 
and performance measures to transportation system policy and investment decisions. 
Performance-based planning and programming is a system-level, data-driven process to 
identify strategies and investment areas. Performance-based planning helps define key 
goals and objectives and analyze and evaluate strategies for meeting these goals.  

In November 2021, the federal Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) was signed into 
law. This legislation carries forward and expands the policies, programs, performance 
measures, and initiatives established by preceding legislation (including ISTEA, TEA-21, 
SAFETEA-LU, MAP-21 and the FAST Act). This legislation requires MPOs to track and use 
certain performance measures and establish performance targets to inform decision-
making for investment into the multi-modal transportation system. 

This 2025 Transportation Network Monitoring 
Report is federally funded through CAMPO’s 
Unified Planning Work Program and presents 
transportation network information derived 
from transportation data collected within 
CAMPO. The information is presented to show 
regional trends and changes that influence the 
transportation system. This document presents 
information on who uses the transportation 
system (socio-demographic data), what residents 
travel on (Roadway Condition, Local Roadway 
Pavement Condition), where they travel (trip 
origins, destinations), and how they travel 
(transit, walking, biking, driving). CAMPO staff 
continue to monitor socioeconomic factors, 
mobility, and safety needs of the region and 
strive to increase consistency and coverage of 
bicycle and pedestrian monitoring to better 
inform investment decisions. The data collected 
for this report is organized and analyzed to 
present information about the overall 
performance of the transportation system. This 
information informs project prioritization and 
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tracks the progress of those projects toward achieving the goals and objectives established 
in CAMPO’s Regional Transportation Plan, shown on the previous page. 

Together, the established goals, objectives, and performance measures form the basis of 
CAMPO’s performance-based planning framework that informs policymaking, assists with 
investment decisions, and serves as the basis for project prioritization (capital improvements 
and maintenance) for projects contained within CAMPO’s Transportation Improvement 
Program (TIP)1. The relationship between CAMPO’s planning documents and performance-
based planning framework is displayed graphically in Figure 1.2.  

Figure 1.2: CAMPO’s Primary Responsibilities 

  

 
1 Nevada Transportation Improvement Program - https://estip.nevadadot.com/ 
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Chapter 2 WHO | Socio-Demographics 
Transportation is innately personal – each of us experiences the transportation network 
through the unique lens of our daily activities. The ‘Who’ (socio-demographic composition of 
neighborhoods and regions) influences travel behavior, i.e., the where, when, why, what we 
travel on, and how each of us travels. By monitoring regional socio-demographic data2, 
CAMPO is better informed and equipped to plan for and manage the region’s use of regional 
transportation infrastructure for those who rely upon it. Figure 2.1 displays the 21 census 
tracts within the CAMPO Metropolitan Planning Area. The following socio-demographic data 
was compiled using all or portions of all 21 tracts. Tracts within the CAMPO region were 
updated in the 2020 Decennial Census to include Tracts 6.01 and 6.02 in Carson City  
and all or portions of all tracts 9603.01, 9603.03, 9603.04, and 9603.05 in  
Lyon County. Douglas County tracts within the CAMPO region remain  
unchanged from previous years.   
 
Figure 2.1: Census Tracts within the 

CAMPO Boundary 
 

 

           
  

 
2 American Community Survey (ACS), US Census Bureau - https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs  
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            2.1 Population 
The CAMPO population increased by 0.3% in the last year, as shown in Figure 2.2. From 2022 
to 2023, western and north central Carson City, Dayton in Lyon County, and the Indian Hills 
area of Douglas County had the highest increases in population over the last year. 

 Figure 2.2: CAMPO Total Population (2013-2023) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates, Table DP05. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates. 
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Figure 2.3: CAMPO Population Pyramid 
 
 

                           2013                               2023 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 
Source: ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates, Table DP05. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates. 

 
Figure 2.3 is a population pyramid of CAMPO with a comparison of years between 2013 and 
2023. There are three trends regularly seen in population pyramids: expansive, constrictive, 
and stationary. Expansive populations have high fertility and mortality rates and are 
represented as a typical pyramid shape. Constrictive population trends have a lower 
mortality rate with a constant fertility rate and are wider in the middle. Stationary population 
trends have low mortality and fertility rates and usually have a more square or pillar shape. 
 
In 2013, the CAMPO population pyramid trend is representative of a constrictive population, 
where fertility rates are still high, but mortality rates remain low. The 2023 CAMPO 
population pyramid is trending more towards a stationary population where mortality and 
fertility rates are low; however, the population is still growing, but at a slower pace. 
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Figure 2.4: Percentage of Population by Race/Ethnicity (2023)  

Figure 2.4 shows the 
racial/ethnic 
breakdown in CAMPO 
in 2023. The 
percentage of the 
Hispanic population 
within the region is at 
its highest point in the 
last ten years, reaching 
almost one-quarter 
percent of the CAMPO 
population, as shown 
in Figure 2.5. This 
percentage share is 
forecasted to continue 
growing over the 
coming decades 
according to the Nevada Department of Taxation (Table 2.1).  

To facilitate e×ective community outreach, it is vital to ensure that engagement strategies 
include translated materials, partnerships with local Hispanic community groups, and an 
understanding of how to best collaborate with stakeholders from this community. 
 

Figure 2.5: Hispanic Population and Percentage of Total Population (2023) 
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Source: ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates, Table DP05. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates 

Table 2.1: 2024-2043 Nevada State Demographer Population Projections 

 

*Highlighted areas note age cohorts with growth rates at or above 14%  
** Source: Nevada Department of Taxation: 
https://tax.nv.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/2023-ASRHO-Estimates-and-Projections-Summary-2000-to-2042.pdf 

Five-Year Cohorts 

Carson City Douglas County Lyon County 

Year Year Percent 
Change Year Year Percent 

Change Year Year Percent 
Change 

2024 2043 2024-
2043 2024 2043 2024-

2043 2024 2043 2024-
2043 

Ages 0-4 2,652 3,396 28% 1,893 1,769 -7% 3,554 3,851 8% 
Ages 5-9 2,425 4,015 66% 2,735 2,334 -15% 3,987 4,204 5% 
Ages 10-14 2,726 3,753 38% 2,810 2,630 -6% 3,841 4,284 12% 
Ages 15-19 4,307 3,112 -28% 2,169 2,408 11% 3,570 4,253 19% 
Ages 20-24 3,567 2,159 -39% 1,254 1,731 38% 2,937 4,303 47% 
Ages 25-29 2,390 3,663 53% 3,265 2,328 -29% 4,248 4,339 2% 
Ages 30-34 3,956 2,925 -26% 3,150 2,486 -21% 5,736 4,065 -29% 
Ages 35-39 4,796 5,343 11% 3,310 2,452 -26% 3,048 3,688 21% 
Ages 40-44 2,284 3,757 64% 2,630 2,929 11% 3,005 4,538 51% 
Ages 45-49 2,581 2,311 -10% 2,977 4,225 42% 4,158 5,292 27% 
Ages 50-54 5,520 4,116 -25% 3,274 3,852 18% 4,284 6,485 51% 
Ages 55-59 4,621 3,862 -16% 4,124 3,991 -3% 4,475 3,268 -27% 
Ages 60-64 3,510 2,401 -32% 4,948 3,472 -30% 4,227 3,800 -10% 
Ages 65-69 4,139 3,389 -18% 5,260 4,239 -19% 4,232 4,506 6% 
Ages 70-74 4,244 5,165 22% 3,794 3,869 2% 3,518 4,155 18% 
Ages 75-79 2,772 4,590 66% 3,021 3,829 27% 2,499 3,470 39% 
Ages 80-84 1,572 1,926 23% 2,021 2,991 48% 1,627 2,389 47% 
Ages 85 over 1,499 3,006 101% 1,966 3,032 54% 1,339 2,391 79% 
Total 59,562 62,887 6% 54,600 54,567 0% 64,287 73,280 14% 
Sex    
Female 30,849 32,712 6% 27,956 28,687 3% 32,246 37,265 16% 
Male 28,713 30,175 5% 26,644 25,880 -3% 32,041 36,015 12% 
Race & Ethnicity       
White Not of Hispanic 
Origin 41,420 31,993 -23% 43,057 39,010 -9% 49,235 52,637 7% 
Black Not of Hispanic 
Origin 801 788 -2% 384 692 80% 804 1,174 46% 
American Indian, 
Eskimo, or Aleut Not 
of Hispanic Origin 1,423 1,179 -17% 1,367 1,760 29% 1,830 1,908 4% 
Asian or PaciÒc 
Islander Not of 
Hispanic Origin 1,209 1,071 -11% 1,778 2,286 29% 1,423 2,146 51% 
Hispanic Origin of Any 
Race 14,710 27,856 89% 8,013 10,819 35% 10,995 15,415 40% 
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Over the next 30 years, demand for the transportation system will grow and evolve because 
of increased population. In total, between the years 2020 and 2050, CAMPO’s population is 
anticipated to grow to approximately 97,000 people.  Population estimates for 2024 through 
2043 (Table 2.1) from the Nevada Department of Taxation anticipate a growing senior 
population (shown in green) that will necessitate investment in safety enhancements to 
address the changing mobility needs of seniors. Investment in accessible public 
transportation, pedestrian, and bicycle facilities will be important for providing an aging 
population with mobility options and independence, along with improved integration and 
mobility for all system users.  
 

 

              2.2 Households 
A community’s distribution of household size has implications on the number and types of 
daily trips. Larger households tend to be comprised of families with children, which may 
generate travel for school and after-school activities, while smaller households may generate 
fewer trips overall, but may have more flexibility in their schedules to generate longer, inter-
regional or interstate trips. Figure 2.6 displays the distribution of household size from 2013 
to 2023.  

 A household includes all people occupying a housing unit.  

 The household size equals the number of persons per household and is expressed 
as a percentage.  

 Over the ten-year reporting period, total households in the CAMPO Area are 
increasing, and the distribution of people within a household has remained 
consistent.  

 

 

  

150



 

12 
 

CAMPO Transportation Network Monitoring Report | 2025 

 

Total Housing Units

Vacant

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

35,526 35,723 35,850 35,721 36,265 36,763 38,173 37,496 37,097 37,482 38,051

90.5% 90.6% 91.9% 92.7% 92.9% 93.8% 94.1% 94.00% 94.7% 94.7% 94.4%

9.5% 9.4%
8.1%

7.3% 7.1%
6.2% 5.9% 6%

5.3% 5.3% 5.6%

Total Housing Units Occupied Vacant

28.7% 28.4% 28.6% 28.1%
29.1% 28.8%

27.8%

37.1% 36.5%
38.0% 38.3% 38.3% 37.2% 37.8%

14.2% 14.8%
13.6% 14.2%

13.0% 12.9% 13.3%

19.9% 20.3% 19.8% 19.4% 19.6%
21.1% 21.1%
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Figure 2.6: Total/ Percent Household Size (2013-2023) 

 

   

  

  

 

 

 

  

  Source: ACS Household Size by Vehicles Available, Table B08201. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates.  

 
Figure 2.7: Housing Units/ Percent Occupancy Status (2013-2023) 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ACS Household Size by Vehicles Available, Table B25002. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates  
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Source: ACS Selected Economic Characteristics, Table DP03. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates. 
The Bureau of Labor Statistics CPI InÓation calculator equates the buying power of $25,000 in 2012 with $33,832.53 in 2023 dollars. https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Less than $25,000 21.5% 21.6% 22.6% 22.2% 21.1% 18.5% 17.6% 14.4% 15.2% 13.6% 12.7%

$25,000-$49,999 24.1% 24.9% 25.7% 24.7% 24.8% 24.5% 22.7% 21.0% 20.4% 17.8% 17.6%

$50,000-$74,999 20.8% 20.5% 19.8% 20.1% 20.1% 20.4% 20.5% 20.1% 19.8% 19.6% 18.3%

$75,000-$99,999 14.6% 14.9% 13.9% 13.6% 12.6% 13.7% 14.9% 13.4% 15.2% 14.5% 15.3%

$100,000-$149,999 12.2% 11.2% 11.7% 12.5% 13.5% 14.5% 14.9% 15.0% 15.6% 19.1% 18.9%

$150,000 or More 6.8% 7.0% 6.3% 6.9% 7.9% 8.4% 9.5% 11.5% 14.0% 15.4% 17.2%

Total Households 32,154 32,359 32,961 33,126 33,695 34,488 34,988 34,527 35,128 35,513 35,933

32,154 32,359 32,961 33,126 33,695 34,488 34,988 34,527 35,128 35,513 35,933
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A housing unit is a house, apartment, mobile home, group of rooms, or an occupied single 
room, separated from other living quarters. Housing unit occupancy is an indicator of 
population growth and economic activity, which results in additional demand on the 
transportation system. Long-term increases in housing unit occupancy can result in local 
zoning ordinance policy changes to encourage higher densities, which over time, can lead to 
more pedestrian, bicycle, and transit trips in place of traditional automobile trips. Housing 
occupancy rates are also correlated with housing a×ordability, with higher occupancy rates 
being tied to the more expensive housing stock. Figure 2.7 displays the vacancy/occupancy 
status of housing units between 2013 to 2023. The occupancy rate has increased, reaching 
its highest point of 94.7% in 2021 and 2022, and remains high at 94.4% in 2023. The 
occupancy rate has increased by 3.9% since 2013. The vacancy rate has decreased by 3.9% 
since 2013. 

Figure 2.8 displays reported household income from 2013 to 2023. The number of total 
households has increased by 11.8% from 2013 to 2023. The percentage of total households 
earning less than $25,000 has decreased by almost 9 percentage points over the decade, 
while the percentage of total households earning $150,000 increased by 10.4 percentage 
points.  

Figure 2.8: Household Income (2013-2023) 
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24%

76%

Households with
Children

Households without
Children

66%

34%
Family
Households

Non-Family
Households

There are two major categories of households, “family” and “nonfamily”. A family household 
is any two or more people residing together and related by birth, adoption, or marriage. A 
nonfamily household defines a householder living alone, or with an unrelated person, or 
persons. Within CAMPO, the average household has two people, with 66% identifying as 
family households. Less than a quarter of CAMPO households live with children, as shown in 
Figure 2.9.  

Figure 2.9 CAMPO Household Types (2023) 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

Source: ACS Household Size by Vehicles Available, Table S1101. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates.  

 

            2.3 Jobs-Housing Balance 
The jobs-housing balance is the ratio of jobs to housing within the CAMPO Area. Typically, a 
jobs-housing balance of 1.5 is considered a target standard, though this number can vary by 
community. In general, the standard should be based on the local data of workers per 
household. If a jobs-housing balance is too high, adequate housing may be una×ordable or 
unavailable to workers and can possibly lead to housing una×ordability, increased traÕc 
congestion from in-commuting workers, or a lack of suÕcient workers living in the area. If a 
jobs-housing balance is too low, there may not be enough jobs in the area for all workers, 
which may lead to traÕc congestion from out-commuting workers. The ‘jobs’ and the 
‘housing’ sides of the equation are sourced from the ACS Table DP03.  

Total Households  35,513 
Average People Per Household 2.3 
Family Households 23,600 
Non-Family Households 11,913 

Households with Children 8,651 
Households without Children 27,342 
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Source: ACS Households with Retirement Income Table DP03. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates.  

67%

33%
Households without
Retirement
 Households receiving
Retirement Income

2013 

2023 

Figure 2.10 CAMPO Jobs – Housing Balance 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

"Jobs-Housing Balancing and Regional Mobility." APA Journal (American Planning Association), Spring 1989, p.136-150.  Reprint available 
at: http://escholarship.org/uc/item/7mx3k73h.  1University of California Transportation Center. 

During the last decade, the number of CAMPO jobs has increased by 6.7% and the number 
of households has increased by 11.8%. As indicated in Table 2.1, there is an increasing 
population of CAMPO residents aged 70 and older. Over the last decade, there has been a 
52% increase in total households that receive retirement income. The jobs-housing balance 
in CAMPO has decreased slightly over the last decade, most likely due to housing increasing 
at a faster rate than jobs, more retired residents, or residents traveling outside the MPO to 
work. For an analysis of workers within CAMPO, see section 5.1 Commuting. 

Figure 2.11 Households with Retirement Income 

  
Households without Retirement 24,064
Households receiving Retirement 
Income 11,869 

43,737 # CAMPO Jobs 

# CAMPO Households 35,933 

# CAMPO Jobs 

# CAMPO Households 

 

32,154 

40,969 
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            2.4 Safety  
CAMPO monitors fatality rates compared with state and national trends. A comparison of 
the fatality rate per 100 million vehicle miles of travel of the Nation, State of Nevada, and 
CAMPO is displayed in Figure 2.12. CAMPO’s member agencies continually aim to infuse 
safety elements and best practices into all transportation projects. This includes FHWA’s 
Proven Safety Countermeasures Initiative, which identifies safety treatments and strategies 
that are encouraged to be implemented by state, tribal, and local transportation agencies to 
reduce serious injuries and fatalities.  
 
                                  Figure 2.12: Comparative Fatality Rates (2014-2024)  

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/tpm/ 

Each year, about one-quarter of traÕc fatalities and one-half of all traÕc injuries in the 
United States are attributed to intersections.1 CAMPO sta× analyzed all signalized 
intersections for crash rate and number of severe crashes. The results can be seen in Figures 
2.13 – 2.15 for the period of 2019-2023. A crash rate analysis is a more e×ective comparison 
of similar locations with safety issues and is key to data driven decision making. CAMPO 
completed a Local Road Safety Plan in 2024 with NDOT to understand the causes of fatal and 
serious injury crashes and successful mitigations within the CAMPO region. 
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Figure 2.13: Signalized Intersection Crash  Rate per Million Vehicles 2020-2024 
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Figure 2.14: Number of Severe Crashes per Signalized Intersection 2020-2024 
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Figure 2.15: Number of Fatal Crashes per Signalized Intersection 2020-2024 
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Nevada Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP)3  

In 2004, NDOT and the Nevada Department of 
Public Safety formed a Technical Working Group 
to develop a statewide safety plan, the Nevada 
Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP), with the 
latest update of the 2026-2030 SHSP to be 
approved by the Federal Highway Administration 
(FHWA) in December 2025. The SHSP is a 
comprehensive data-driven statewide safety plan 
that identifies the highest causes of fatalities and 
serious injuries on Nevada’s roadways and 
provides a coordinated framework for reducing 
the crashes that cause fatalities and serious 
injuries. The SHSP establishes statewide goals 
and critical emphasis areas focusing on the 6 E’s 

of traffic safety: Equity, Engineering, Education, Enforcement, Emergency Medical 
Services/Emergency Response/Incident 1 Nevada Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) 
Management, and Everyone. The purpose of the SHSP is to eliminate traffic related fatalities 
and serious injuries by combining and sharing resources across disciplines and strategically 
targeting efforts to the areas of greatest need. The SHSP is aligned with other statewide 
planning efforts and provides guidance for statewide traffic safety plans and local plans, and 
guides the investment of funds for three federally-funded programs: the Highway Safety 
Improvement Program (HSIP) managed by NDOT, Highway Safety Plan (HSP) managed by 
the Office of Traffic Safety (OTS), and the Commercial Vehicle Safety Plan managed by the 
Nevada State Police and Highway Patrol. In 2021, the Nevada Advisory Committee on Traffic 
Safety (NVACTS) was voted into statute and replaced the Nevada Executive Committee on 
Traffic Safety. CAMPO is an active and voting member of NVACTS.          

 
 

                2.4.1 Safety Performance Measures 
FHWA has established defined safety performance measures and a target-setting 
methodology for MPOs and state transportation agencies to monitor and report. The Safety 
Performance Measure (PM) Final Rule establishes requirements to assess fatalities and 
serious injuries on public roads.  The five established performance measures, based on a 
five-year rolling average, are listed below. Developing transportation projects and programs 

 
3 Nevada Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) - https://zerofatalitiesnv.com/safety-plan-what-is-the-
shsp  
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that address these safety performance measures is a top priority for CAMPO and will help 
CAMPO’s member agencies be competitive when applying for State and Federal 
discretionary grant funding. Notably, between fiscal years 2017 and 2022, 83 percent of 
existing funding within the CAMPO Area is from a state or federal source. 
 

 
 

 

These performance measures create a consistent method to count and gauge the safety of 
CAMPO’s Transportation Network. The Fatality Analysis Reporting System (FARS) and the 
National Highway Transportation Safety Administration (NHTSA) provide data for measuring 
fatalities and serious injuries, respectively. Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) statistics are 
estimated using the statewide travel demand model maintained by NDOT.  

Target-Setting Process - The Safety PM Final Rule establishes the process for State 
Departments of Transportation (DOTs) and MPOs to adopt and report safety targets along 
with a set of performance measures to assess progress toward targets. MPOs shall establish 
their performance targets for each of the five measures no later than 180 days after the State 
submits annual targets.  

State Targets - NDOT’s statewide targets are reported in their Highway Safety Improvement 
Program Annual Report.  

CAMPO Requirements for Safety Target-Setting - CAMPO chooses to support the State’s 
targets for the five performance measures noted above. Performance targets must be set 
annually by the MPO Board.  

Each year, staff analyze alternative statistical trend line projections to evaluate appropriate 
targets for CAMPO. A five-year baseline projection trend is required to be evaluated. 
Additional projection trends should be evaluated against the five-year baseline. Targets must 
be data-driven, realistic, and attainable. 

This Monitoring Report does not adopt any new safety targets; it simply reports them. In a 
review of the 2024 Targets, CAMPO’s rate of fatalities and the serious injury rate is slightly 
lower than the target. Table 2.2 contains information on the five safety performance 

Safety Performance Measures 
1. Number of Fatalities 
2. Rate of Fatalities per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled 
3. Number of Serious Injuries 
4. Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled 
5. Number of Non-motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries 

160



 

22 
 

CAMPO Transportation Network Monitoring Report | 2025 

 

measures, including the five-year baseline data and CAMPO’s relative 2018-2024 targets, 
respectively. Since February 2021, CAMPO has chosen to support Nevada statewide safety 
targets in lieu of establishing CAMPO-specific targets.  The Nevada State Performance 
Measures for safety can be seen in Table 2.3 

Table 2.2: CAMPO Safety Performance Measure Data and Targets 

 

  

  
Fatalities Serious Injuries 

Fatalities and 
Serious Injuries 
Non-Motorized 

Rate of 
Fatalities 

Rate of 
Serious 
Injuries 

Vehicles 
Miles 

Traveled 

Target # 
Rolling 
Average 

Target # 
Rolling 
Average 

Target # 
Rolling 
Average 

Target Rate Target Rate (VMT) 

2018 5.57 5 5.8 8.25 11 8.6 7.25 4 7 0.8 0.72 1.18 1.58 696,272,881 

2019 5.6 7 5.6 8.25 14 9 6.75 4 5.4 0.84 1.05 1.24 2.1 665,777,895 

2020 5.4 8 6.6 8.5 31 13.6 5.3 6 5.6 0.87 1.3 1.38 5.02 617,009,797 

2021 6.3 10 7.2 13.1 46 20.8 5.2 20 8 0.94 1.49 1.95 6.84 673,191,017 

2022 6.8 9 7.8 20 35 27.4 7.8 12 9.2 1.04 1.38 3.06 5.36 653,641,290 

2023 7.5 5 7.8 26.5 47 34.6 8.8 16 11.6 1.12 0.75 3.94 7 671,439,516 

2024 7.5 6 7.6 34.1 32 38.2 11.4 8 12.4 1.11 0.89 5.06 4.75 674,147,950 

1. 
 

2.  
3.  
4. 

 
5.  
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Chapter 3 WHAT | Mobility Network  
The accessibility, availability, connectivity, efficiency, and safety of traveling on the 
transportation network all influence how people travel between destinations. Road design, 
pavement condition, and travel time all influence the viability of vehicle trips. Connectivity 
and level of safety influence the probability of short- or long-distance bicycle travel. 
Connectivity, accessibility (e.g. presence of Americans with Disabilities (ADA) compliant curb 
ramps), and convenience influence whether someone chooses to walk to their destination. 
The location of bus stops and bus frequency (headway) will determine whether someone 
chooses to take transit.  

How and where each of the mobility modes connects with other modes further determines 
the feasibility of those modes. For example, the ability of someone to leave their house, 
safely bicycle to the bus stop, load their bicycle onto the bus, take the bus to a location in 
proximity to their employment, and secure their bicycle once they arrive directly influences 
which mode of transportation someone will use. In the winter months when it gets dark 
early, the presence of street lighting along sidewalks, bicycle lanes, and bus stops further 
influences mode choice decisions. When a mode of transportation is not efficient, easy-to-
use, or safe, travelers may choose not to make the trip at all or choose a transportation mode 
that they perceive to be easier or quicker. By monitoring the location and characteristics of 
all modes in the mobility network, CAMPO is better informed and equipped to plan for and 
manage the region’s use of, and demand for, regional transportation infrastructure 
connecting travelers with their destinations.  

 

               3.1 - Roadways 
The quality of the roadway system is of central importance to the region’s economy and the 
quality of life for people living and traveling in CAMPO. As required by the Federal 
government for the use of federal funds, CAMPO is responsible for collecting data and 
tracking performance measures related to investments made to the transportation network. 
Performance measures are used to inform planning, design, pavement management, capital 
improvements, operations, and maintenance activities on area roadways.  

All roadways have a functional classification. Functional classification is the process by which 
streets and highways are grouped into classes according to the character of the service they 
are intended to provide. Roads with higher classifications serve the mobility needs of a 
greater number of people and typically carry more traffic. Roads with lower classifications 
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Figure 3.1: Roadway Functional  
Classification Map 

 

Source:https://www.nevadadot.com/travel-info/maps/functional-classiÒcation-maps  

tend to provide access to more individual properties than serve the mobility needs of a 
greater number of people. To be eligible for federal funding, federal regulations require a 
roadway to be functionally classified as a collector or an arterial. Except for safety funds (e.g. 
HSIP), local/neighborhood streets are not eligible to receive federal funding.  

Arterial roadways are those roadways that provide a high level of regional mobility; 
Local/neighborhood roadways  
are those that provide a high   
level of accessibility and local  
access to neighborhoods.  
Collector roadways are  
those that provide a  
more balanced blend of  
mobility and property access.   
Figure 3.1 displays the  
functional classification  
of roadways within  
CAMPO. The  
Classification 
of  
roadways  
is a joint 
effort 

between  
local, regional,  
state,  
and federal  
agencies. 
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Figure 3.2 Pavement Deterioration Rates 

 

               3.2 Local Roadway Pavement Condition  
There are 304.9 centerline miles of public road mileage and 304.32 centerline miles of Motor 
Fuel Tax road miles as of December 31, 2024, within Carson City. The roadway network 
provides vehicle mobility and is by far one of the most significant investments made by local 
agencies. Preservation of the roadway network has been 
identified as a high priority by federal, state, regional, and 
local agencies. The 2024-2028 Pavement Management Plan 
was developed through a partnership between Carson City 
Public Works and CAMPO. The plan serves as a framework 
for preserving, rehabilitating, and reconstructing Carson 
City’s and CAMPO’s roadway network. Although the plan was 
originally developed to incorporate only Carson City’s 
roadways, CAMPO has since collected Pavement Condition 
Index (PCI) data for Douglas County and looks forward to 
eventually supporting pavement management planning for 
Western Lyon County as well.  

Annual reporting of pavement conditions will assist decision 
makers in priority-based budgeting. Carson City has 
established targets for pavement condition using a 
Pavement Condition Index (PCI). Target setting helps sta× 
and decision makers evaluate and allocate limited funding 
resources toward maintaining pavement infrastructure.  
 

 PCI Rating Target for Regional Roads – 75 and above 
 PCI Rating Target for Local Roads – 70 and above  
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Table 3.1 presents the PCI for roadways within Carson City and across the five performance 
districts. The data reflects increases in regional road PCI in the Performance Districts where 
projects, such as the South Carson Complete Streets Project has been completed. Overall, 
Carson City roadway conditions have decreased nine percent since 2017, with local road 
conditions deteriorating by fourteen percent.  

Pavement preservation treatments are the most efficient use of funding because the 
treatments are typically low-cost and preserve past investment in infrastructure. It is 
important to note that the PCI values are beginning to decline at a faster rate (see Table 3.1 
and Figure 3.2). This is because the bulk of the City’s roads are approaching the performance 
curve that has the sharpest decline, which is approximately between 69 PCI and 25 PCI. For 
reference, the average PCI for local roads is 53, which is near the middle of the pavement 
deterioration range. Table 3.2 presents the CAMPO and Douglas County Area PCI by 
jurisdiction from the 2024 Pavement Survey. 

Table 3.1: Carson City Pavement Condition Index – Annual Report Card 

Facility Type 

Inspected PCI 
Est. 
PCI Percent Change 

2017 to 2025 
2017 2022 2024 2025 

 

City-wide 
Regional Roads 67 74 69 67 0%  

Local Roads 61 56 55 53 -14%  

All Roads 63 62 60 58 -9%  

Performance 
District 1 

Regional Roads 67 69 59 57 -15%  

Local Roads 62 57 54 52 -16%  

All Roads 64 61 56 54 -16%  

Performance 
District 2 

Regional Roads 73 80 73 70 -5%  

Local Roads 64 53 54 52 -19%  

All Roads 67 63 60 58 -14%  

Performance 
District 3 

Regional Roads 72 77 74 73 0%  

Local Roads 57 58 55 54 -7%  

All Roads 62 64 61 60 -3%  

Performance 
District 4 

Regional Roads 61 79 79 76 25%  

Local Roads 58 51 52 50 -14%  

All Roads 59 61 61 59 0%  

Performance 
District 5 

Regional Roads 64 65 62 59 -7%  

Local Roads 66 60 60 58 -13%  

All Roads 65 62 60 58 -11%  
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Table 3.2: CAMPO and Douglas County Area PCI by Jurisdiction 

Area 
Functional 

ClassiÒcation 
Area (ft2) 

Percentage of 
Network 

Area 
Weighted 

PCI 

CAMPO 
Regional 3,561,229 13% 81 

Local 7,293,707 26% 58 

CAMPO Total 10,854,936 39% 66 

Douglas County 
Regional 6,349,689 23% 84 

Local 10,949,844 39% 61 

Douglas County Total 17,299,533 61% 69 
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    Federally Required        
Performance Measures for Pavement 

Condition: 
 
 

 % of Interstate pavements 
in Good condition 

 % of Interstate pavements  
in Poor condition 

 % of non-Interstate NHS 
pavements in Good  
condition 

 % of non-Interstate NHS 
pavements in Poor  
condition 

 

 
       3.3 Performance Measures 
FHWA published the Pavement and Bridge Condition Performance Measures Final Rules in 
the Federal Register on January 18, 2017, with an effective date of May 20, 2017. The rule 
established performance measures to assess the condition of pavements and bridges on the 
National Highway System (NHS) (see Figure 3.9).  

Figure 3.9: National Highway System Roadways and Bridges 
within CAMPO’s Boundary 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pavement conditions 
for this Final Rule use the 
International Roughness Index 
(IRI) along with cracking, rutting, and 
faulting distresses to measure roadway condition. This is different than how local member 
agencies measure roadway conditions. Local member agencies use the Pavement Condition 
Index (PCI) to measure pavement conditions. The difference between IRI and PCI is that IRI 
measures smoothness or ride quality while PCI measures conditions based on surface 
distress. 
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Table 3.3: Nevada Performance Measures for Pavement Systems 

 

  

Performance Measure 
 

Current
2024 

2-Year 
Target 

4-year Target 

Percentage of Pavements of the Interstate 
System in Fair or Better Condition 

84.9% 81% 81% 

Percentage of Pavements of the Interstate 
System in Poor Condition 0.3% < 0.5% < 0.5% 

Percentage of Pavements of the Non-
Interstate National Highway System (NHS) 

ClassiÒed as in Good Condition 
65.3% 67%  65.5%  

Percentage of Pavements of the Non-
Interstate National Highway System (NHS) 

ClassiÒed as in Poor Condition 
0.4% < 0.5% <0.5% 
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Federally Required Performance Measures for Bridge Condition*: 

 % of NHS bridges by deck area in Good condition 
 % of NHS bridges by deck area in Poor condition   
* Includes all bridges on the NHS, including bridges that function as on- and off-ramps 

 

 

 

The performance measures evaluate the bridge deck, bridge structure above ground, bridge 
structure below ground, and associated culverts. These evaluations are performed, 
monitored, and reported by NDOT. CAMPO monitors these performance measures to 
advocate for resources as needed.   

Table 3.4: Nevada Performance Measures for Bridge Conditions 

 

FHWA published the National Highway System and Freight Performance Measures Final 
Rules in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017, with an effective date of May 20, 2017. 

  

Performance Measure 
 

Current
2024 

2-Year 
Target 4-year Target 

Percentage of National Highway System (NHS) 
Bridges ClassiÒed as in Good Condition 52.7% > 35.0% > 35.0% 

Percentage of National Highway System (NHS) 
Bridges ClassiÒed as in Poor Condition 

0.6% < 7.0% < 7.0% 

Percentage of Non-Interstate National 
Highway System (NHS) Bridges ClassiÒed as in 

Good Condition 
54.4% > 35.0% > 35.0% 

Percentage of Non-Interstate National 
Highway System (NHS) Bridges ClassiÒed as in 

Poor Condition 
0.8% < 7.0% < 7.0% 
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Federally Required Performance Measures for System Reliability*: 

 Interstate Travel Time Reliability Measure: Percent of person-miles traveled on 
the Interstate that are reliable 

 Non-Interstate Travel Time Reliability Measure: Percent of person-miles traveled 
on the non-Interstate NHS that are reliable 

 Freight Reliability Measure: Truck Travel Time Reliability (TTTR) Index 
 
 * Developed to assess the performance of the interstate and non-interstate segments of the    
National Highway System as well as regional freight movement 
 
 
The Final Rules for Pavement Condition, Bridges, and System Reliability performance 
measures require a performance report which includes baseline conditions along with two- 
and four-year targets. CAMPO supports NDOT’s targets. These performance measures are 
calculated, tracked, and reported by NDOT. CAMPO currently supports NDOT’s two- and 
four-year targets for Pavement Condition, Bridge Condition, and System Performance 
measures. CAMPO staff has requested that NDOT provide all NHS data for these 
performance measures that are specific to CAMPO’s Metropolitan Planning Area. Acquisition 
of this data will allow for a statewide and nationwide comparison. Table 3.4 contains the 
latest data for roadways, bridges, and system reliability on the National Highway System. 

Table 3.5: Nevada Performance Measures for System Reliability 

 

  Source: NDOT 2024 Performance Management Report; https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/tpm/reporting/state/state.cfm?state=Nevada 

Performance Measure 
 

Current
2024 

2-Year 
Target 4-year Target 

Percent of the Person-Miles Traveled on the 
Interstate that are Reliable 85.1%  ≥ 87.1%  ≥ 87.2%  

Percent of the Person-Miles Traveled on the 
Non-Interstate National Highway System (NHS) 
that are Reliable 

90.1% ≥ 87.1% ≥ 87.2% 

Truck Travel Time Reliability (TTTR) Index 1.30 ≤ 1.25  ≤1.24 
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Chapter 4 WHERE | CAMPO  
Where people travel is determined by a complex interrelationship of land uses. The location 
of, and distance between, residences, jobs, industrial complexes, and schools, all inÓuence 
routine daily trip-making from home to school, and to work. The location of post oÕces, 
grocery stores, restaurants, recreational facilities, entertainment centers, shopping malls, 
and other destinations, all inÓuence additional, discretionary trip-making. On a bigger scale, 
a community’s proximity to regional destinations (Lake Tahoe, for example) inÓuences 
weekend interregional travel or seasonal inÓux of visitor travel.          

 

            4.1 Land Use  
By monitoring land uses and zoning districts, CAMPO is better informed and equipped to 
plan for and manage the region’s use of, and demand for, regional transportation 
infrastructure that connects these land uses. The type of residential and commercial land 
uses in a community 
inÓuences trip-
making. A one-
bedroom apartment 
that houses one or 
two adults typically 
generates fewer and 
a di×erent mix of 
daily trips than a 
single-family home 
with a 4+ person 
household. Likewise, 
an administrative 
oÕce complex will 
generate fewer and 
a di×erent mix of 
daily trips than a 
high-turnover 
restaurant or a 
manufacturing/ 
shipping facility. 
Daily trip generation 
is a key component 
in travel demand modeling.  

Figure 4.1: Zoning Districts example, CAMPO   Sub-Area (Central Carson 
City) 
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           4.2 Travel Demand Model 
CAMPO’s Travel Demand Model (TDM) is the primary tool used to help understand and 
forecast the usage of the transportation network. A critical input to the travel demand model 
is current and future land use information. CAMPO’s TDM is regularly updated with known 
changes to land uses and approved projects that can influence travel behavior in the area. 
Carson City has 27 different zoning districts (Figure 4.1) that permit and prohibit certain land 
uses. City zoning regulations consist of both a zoning map and a written ordinance that 
divides the City into zoning districts, including various residential, commercial, and industrial 
districts. The zoning regulations describe what type of land use and specific activities are 
permitted in each district. 

The land use information is grouped into geospatial areas called Transportation Analysis 
Zones (TAZs). The size and spatial extent of a TAZ vary, but they typically range from very 
large in rural areas to very small in urban areas and business districts. A TDM uses TAZs to 
pair land use (Chapter 4) and socio-economic data (Chapter 2), such as the number of 
households or employment units, to assign current and future trips to the transportation 
network. This information helps to identify travel and traÕc trends. Figures 4.2 through 4.7 
display the density of housing units and commercial employment by TAZ that is assumed in 
CAMPO’s travel demand model for a base model year of 2022, and two forecast years; a near-
term scenerio of 2030 and a long-term scenerio of 2050. The CAMPO model was updated in 
2016, 2018, 2020, and most recently in 2024. CAMPO partnered with Douglas County to 
update both the CAMPO and the Douglas County TDM.  

The CAMPO TDM and Douglas County TDM were combined into a single travel demand 
model covering both areas. CAMPO created an updated year 2022 base year TDM scenario. 
Land uses were updated based on the latest available Census, American Community Survey, 
and Bureau of Labor Statistics data. The roadway network was updated to reÓect current 
lanes, speeds, and geometries. The base year scenario was calibrated using NDOT TRINA 
traÕc counts and big data origin/destination data. The TDM TraÕc Analysis Zones (TAZs) 
were updated to add additional detail and improve loading of traÕc onto the model network. 
The prior CAMPO TDM had 242 TAZs. The prior Douglas County TDM, which included Carson 
City, had 331 TAZs. The  CAMPO & Douglas County TDM has 461 TAZs. Various improvements 
were made to the Trip Generation sub-model, including splitting the Non-Home-Based (NHB) 
trips into NHB Work and Other purposes. NHB trips were also linked to Home-Based trips to 
better capture typical daily trip “tours”. 

The TDM Truck sub-model was greatly enhanced so that the TDM now displays calibrated 
truck volumes and forecasts. Various tools were added to the TDM interface, including 
scenario planning, project mapping, TDM parameter editor, and automated map generation. 
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Future year 2030 and 2050 TDM scenarios were created. Future land use growth was based 
on currently adopted plans, the State Demographer, and historical trends. Latest roadway 
projects listed in the CAMPO RTP and Douglas County Master Plan were included in the 
future scenarios, including constrained and unconstrained projects. An Open GIS Interface 
Tool was created so that CAMPO, Douglas County, and project stakeholders can easily access 
key TDM inputs and outputs without TransCAD software.  

A complete model documentation report is provided at this link: Carson City Transportation 
Documents | Carson City 

Travel Demand Modelling considers future population, economic factors, and other 
variables, including land use patterns and estimates of future activity from local 
governments, to forecast demand on the roadway network. The near-term and long-term 
scenarios are further analyzed by adding transportation improvement projects, which are 
categorized by projects that are reasonably anticipated to be funded (constrained), and 
which projects do not have funding identified (unconstrained). CAMPO staff utilizes two 
model outputs Level of Service (LOS) and travel time estimates.  
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Figure 4.2: Housing Units by Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ) 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025. 
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Figure 4.3: Housing Units by Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ)   

2035 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025. 
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Figure 4.4: Housing Units by Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ) 

2050 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025. 
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Figure 4.5: Employment by Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ) 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025 
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Figure 4.6: Employment by Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ) 

2035 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025. 
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Figure 4.7: Employment by Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ) 

2050 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025. 
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              4.3 Travel Time Index (TTI) & Planning Time Index (PTI) 
 

Travel Time Index (TTI) and Planning Time Index (PTI) are calculated using the Regional 
Integrated Transportation Information System (RITIS) utilizing data from mobile phones, 
vehicles, and portable navigation devices to track CAMPO transportation performance and 
prioritize future investments.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Outputs from CAMPO’s travel demand model on travel time are contained in Table 4.2. Due 
to the I-580 extension, constructed in 2017, the travel times, in general, between the years 
2015 and 2021 have reduced. Over the long term, the travel demand model is forecasting 
increases in travel time during the afternoon peak travel times (PM) and along the U.S. 50 
East corridor. CAMPO commute time continues to increase annually, as seen in Figure 5.2.  

Corridor Name 
2021 
TTI 

2024 
TTI 

% Change 
TTI 

2021 
PTI 

2024 
PTI 

% Change 
PTI 

Downtown Carson Street 1.32 1.22 -7.6% 1.60 1.33 -16.9% 
South Carson Street 1.21 1.18 -2.5% 1.46 1.30 -11.0% 
HWY 50 East 1.21 1.15 -5.0% 1.46 1.27 -13.0% 
College Parkway 1.20 1.16 -3.3% 1.28 1.30 1.6% 

US 395 (Minden) 1.12 1.16 3.6% 1.34 1.28 -4.5% 

Table 4.1: Select Corridor TTI and PTI 
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Table 4.2: Travel Times in Minutes between Metropolitan Planning Area Gateways 

 
 

Source: CAMPO’s 2050 Regional Transportation Plan 
*AM represents morning peak travel times and PM represents afternoon peak travel times 
**Year 2015 data is from CAMPO’s 2040 Regional Transportation Plan  
 

Travel Times in Minutes Between 
Metropolitan Planning Area Gateways 

Year 
2015 

Year  
2020 

Year 
2022 

Year 
2035 

Year 
2050 

From To AM PM AM PM AM PM AM PM AM PM 

U.S. Hwy 395 
North 

(Carson City and 
Washoe County 

Line near Hobart 
Road) 

U.S. Hwy 50 East (Near 
Chaves Road) 

30.2 39.4 24.6 34.1 28.8 41.2 28.9 52.0 29.0 65.5 

U.S. Hwy 395 South 
(2000 feet south of 
Johnson Lane) 

23.1 30.4 16.0 24.5 17.9 21.2 18.9 20.4 21.4 19.7 

U.S. Hwy 50 West (2.7 
miles west of U.S. Hwy 
395) 

16.8 18.7 11.7 13.0 13.6 14.0 13.8 14.2 14.0 14.1 

U.S. Hwy 50 East 
(Near Chaves 

Road) 

U.S. Hwy 395 North 
(Carson City and 
Washoe County Line 
near Hobart Road)  

35.0 33.6 24.7 28.3 37.2 31.4 44.9 32.8 54.8 34.6 

U.S. Hwy 395 South 
(2000 feet south of 
Johnson Lane) 

48.2 53.6 32.2 43.2 45.5 42.4 54.1 42.9 66.4 43.8 

U.S. Hwy 50 West (2.7 
miles west of U.S. Hwy 
395) 

41.9 41.9 27.9 31.7 41.1 35.3 49.0 36.7 59.0 38.2 

U.S. Hwy 395 
South 

(2000 feet south 
of Johnson Lane) 

U.S. Hwy 395 North 
(Carson City and 
Washoe County Line 
near Hobart Road)  

26.4 26.4 16.1 19.3 19.4 20.0 18.9 21.0 18.1 23.2 

U.S. Hwy 50 East (Near 
Chaves Road) 

46.6 55.2 31.9 43.3 38.1 50.6 37.6 62.2 36.8 77.9 

U.S. Hwy 50 West (2.7 
miles west of U.S. Hwy 
395) 

16.1 15.3 10.4 12.5 13.6 13.4 13.1 14.2 12.4 16.3 

U.S. Hwy 50 West 
(2.7 miles west of 

U.S. Hwy 395) 

U.S. Hwy 395 North 
(Carson City and 
Washoe County Line 
near Hobart Road)  

17..3 18.5 11.7 13.0 13.7 15.1 13.8 15.6 13.6 15.6 

U.S. Hwy 50 East (Near 
Chaves Road) 

37.5 47.3 27.5 37.0 32.4 45.8 32.5 56.8 32.3 70.3 

U.S. Hwy 395 South 
(2000 feet south of 
Johnson Lane) 

13.3 19.1 10.3 17.8 12.3 15.7 13.1 15.0 15.0 14.1 
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           4.4 Level of Service 
Level of Service (LOS) is a measurement used to determine how well a transportation facility 
is operating from a traveler’s perspective and is used to evaluate roadway sections based on 
a comparison of vehicle volume and roadway capacity. The travel demand model assigns a 
letter designation from A to F, with LOS A representing the best operating conditions, and 
LOS F representing the worst. As an example, Carson City Municipal Code Title 18 Appendix, 
Division 12.13.3.3 #5: Traffic Impacts and Mitigation states, “a traffic LOS D or better, in the 
context of providing a safe, efficient, and convenient transportation system, shall be 
maintained through mitigation of impacts from all conditions on all city maintained arterial, 
and collector roads and at city road intersections.” The LOS is based on the average daily 
traffic, as opposed to using a peak travel period.  

Outputs from CAMPO’s travel demand model on LOS are provided on the following pages. 
Only the near- and long-term scenarios that incorporate fiscally constrained projects are 
provided. All other scenarios are contained within the model documentation report. Figures 
4.8 - 4.10 delineate the LOS for all road segments in each of the three scenarios (base-year, 
near-term, and long-term). Between 2022 and 2050, the LOS will diminish primarily on U.S. 
Highway 50 East and U.S. Highway 395.      
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Figure 4.8 2022 Base Year Conditions: Roadway Level of Service (LOS) 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025. 
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Figure 4.9: 2035 Near-Term Conditions: Roadway Level of Service 

2035 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025. 
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Figure 4.10: 2050 Long-Term Conditions: Roadway Level of Service 

2050 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Travel Demand Model Update, October2025. 
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Chapter 5 HOW | Travel 
How someone travels from place to place within the CAMPO Area is a matter of their choices, 
or lack of choices, and transportation mode options available. Many factors contribute to 
people choosing one transportation mode over another, including cost, both monetary and 
temporal, beneÒts, and convenience. Overwhelmingly, people choose to travel in vehicles 
throughout the CAMPO Area. With the Complete Streets Initiative, CAMPO is committed to 
planning for and supporting safe transportation infrastructure for all modes and all users. 

            5.1 Commuting 
If you work outside your neighborhood, a commute to work is expected. Staff used three 
core variables to analyze commuting in the CAMPO region.  

 

 

  

Percent of Vehicles 
Available 

Commute Length 
In 

Minutes 

Commute Type 
(Means of 

Transportation) 
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Source: ACS Household Size by Vehicles Available, Table B08201. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates.  

 

Figure 5.1 displays information on the number and percentages of vehicles per household. 
The amount and availability of vehicles in a household can be an indicator of reliance on 
public transit or non-motorized modes, as well as an indicator of an individual household’s 
ability to make discretionary trips. In the CAMPO Area, over the last decade, there has been 
a steady 5% of households without vehicles, 1-, and 2-car households are most prevalent, 
covering 64% of households within the CAMPO area. 3-car households have retained an 
average of 18% of households, and 4+ car households have nearly doubled from 2,437 in 
2013 to 4,697 in 2023.  
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Figure 5.2: Mean Travel Time to Work (Minutes) (2013-2023)  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ACS Selected Economic Characteristics, Table DP03. Annual estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates. 

Figure 5.2 displays the mean travel time to work. In 2020, travel times decreased slightly from 
the previous year, most likely a factor of fewer people driving to work, school, or shopping 
and more people working from home during the COVID-19 pandemic. Over the last decade, 
travel times have increased by 15.7%, from 19.7 to 22.8 minutes, with the longest travel time 
recorded in 2022 as a 22.8-minute commute. The increase in commute times may relate to 
the Jobs-Housing balance seen in Figure 2.10 and is also reflected in the increase in 
commuters seen in Figure 5.8.  

The United States Census Bureau “OnTheMap” tool provides data to analyze workers and 
residents within the CAMPO boundary. The latest Census OnTheMap data is from 2022. 
There are 19,320 workers within CAMPO who live and work within the CAMPO boundary. 
There are 21,111 workers who live within the CAMPO boundary but travel outside the 
CAMPO boundary to work. There are 15,867 workers who live outside the CAMPO boundary 
to work within CAMPO. See Figure 5.3 for more information. 
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Workers within CAMPO primarily reside in Carson City, Reno, Dayton, and Sparks, as seen in 
Figure 5.4. CAMPO residents are employed within CAMPO, in Reno and Sparks, at the Tesla 
Giga Factory in Storey County, in Yerington in Lyon County, in Douglas County, and around 
Lake Tahoe. Figure 5.5 is a Radar Chart that shows the distance and direction CAMPO 
workers travel to or from home. Most CAMPO workers travel from the North, from Reno, 
South from Douglas County, or Northeast from Lyon County. 

Figure 5.3 Commute Within, Into, and Out of the CAMPO Boundary for Work 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

 

 
 

 

Employed and living in 
CAMPO 
  

 

Employed in CAMPO, 
live outside 
  

 

Live in CAMPO, 
employed outside 

  

  

189



 

51 
 

CAMPO Transportation Network Monitoring Report | 2025 

 

 

Carson City, 37.9%
All Other Locations, 

24.6%

Reno, 10.8% Dayton, 9.6%

Sparks, 4.5%

Indian Hills, 
3.1%

Carson City, 37.9%

All Other Locations, 24.6%

Reno, 10.8%

Dayton, 9.6%

Sparks, 4.5%

Indian Hills, 3.1%

Gardnerville Ranchos, 2.8%

Johnson Lane, 2.4%

Gardnerville, 1.5%

Fernley, 1.4%

Silver Springs, 1.2%

Figure 5.4 Where CAMPO Workers Live 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5.5 Distance/Direction Where CAMPO Workers are Travelling To/ From Home 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Less than 10 miles 
10 to 24 miles 
25 to 50 miles 
Greater than 50 miles 

 

 

 

 Distance Count Share 
Total All Jobs 40,431 100.00% 

Less than 10 miles 17,380 43.00% 

10 to 24 miles 13,628 33.70% 

25 to 50 miles 5,476 13.50% 

Greater than 50 
miles 

3,947 9.80% 
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Figure 5.6 Where CAMPO Residents Work 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5.7 Distance/Direction Where CAMPO Residents are Travelling To/ From Work 

 

 

 

 

Distance Count Share 
Total All Jobs 40,431 100% 

Less than 10 miles 17,380 43% 

10 to 24 miles 13,628 33.70% 

25 to 50 miles 5,476 13.50% 
Greater than 50 
miles 3,947 9.80% 
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Figure 5.7 Radar Chart shows the distance and direction CAMPO residents travel to or from 
their work. Those workers who live outside the CAMPO boundary, have longer commutes 
and travel to or from the north, south, or southwest. Most CAMPO residents travel in all 
directions less than 10 miles (43%). 

Figure 5.8: Commute Type: Working Population and Percent Commuting to Work (2013-
2023)  

 

  

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

 

Source: ACS Selected Economic Characteristics, Table DP03. Annual Estimates from American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Estimates. 

Figure 5.8 displays the travel mode to work for workers aged 16 years and over within the 
CAMPO planning area from 2013 to 2023. The number of total workers who report 
commuting to work has increased by 18.4% over the last ten years. Consistently, CAMPO 
residents drive alone to work, though the percentage is trending downward from 84% in 
2013 to 74% in 2023. Carpooling has increased three percentage points from 2013 to 2023. 
The percentage of workers that report “Worked at Home” tripled from 3% in 2013 to 9% in 
2023. Since 2020, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, there has consistently been an increase in 
workers working from home.  

 

2013 

2023 
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 Nevada TraÕc Records Information Access - https://www.nevadadot.com/doing-business/about-ndot/ndot-divisions/planning/traÕc-
information 

Figure 5.9 CAMPO 
Vehicle Volumes  
(2024) 

  
  5.2 Vehicle Volumes 
The NDOT’s Traffic Information Division, in cooperation with FHWA, provides annual reports 
that contain details on the amount and type of traffic at certain locations along the National 
Highway System and other regional roadways. This information is used to validate CAMPO’s 
travel demand model, plan short-term and long-term projects, and influence project design. 
Traffic Volume Data is published through an online application referred to as Traffic Records 
Information Access (TRINA)i.  

Vehicle volumes in TRINA are measured in AADT, or Average Annual Daily Traffic. Most roads 
in CAMPO have less than 3000 vehicles per day. The median, or average is 6,570 vehicles per 
day. The highest daily volumes are found on I-580, US 395, and US 50. Vehicle volumes from 
TRINA are displayed in Figure 5.9, as a heat map with volumes ranging from 80 to 44,000 
vehicles per day.  

In addition to data collected by NDOT, traffic volume and speed data 
along local and regional roadways are obtained with resources 
from CAMPO and member agencies. Information 
derived from the data is used in conjunction 
with data collected by NDOT to fully 
understand the demand on 
the comprehensive 
roadway network.  
CAMPO’s traffic 
counters are 
commonly  
deployed by 
Carson City 
staff in 
response to 
a citizen or 
private developer 
inquiry regarding 
volumes or 
speeding on local 
and regional 
roadways. The data is 
used to conduct traffic control 
warrant analyses at or along specific 
intersections or corridors. Information can also 
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Figure 5.10: Complete Streets Monitoring Locations 
 (2017-2024) 

assist in identifying areas where vehicle speeds exceed the posted speed limit. Traffic 
counters have been deployed since 2016. 

             5.3 Complete Streets 
Complete Streets are 
designed and operated to 
enable safe access and 
comfortable 
accommodation of users of 
all ages and abilities, 
including pedestrians, 
cyclists, movers of 
commercial goods, people 
with disabilities, public 
transportation vehicles and 
their passengers, older 
adults, children, and 
motorists. Since 2017, 
CAMPO sta× have 
monitored pedestrian and 
bicycle activity on four 
corridors designated by the 
Carson City Board of 
Supervisors for Complete 
Streets treatment. The 
corridors are North Carson 
Street, East William Street, 
Downtown Carson Street, 
and South Carson Street. 
Complete Streets 
enhancements were 
completed in the Downtown 
Corridor (2017) and South 
Carson Street Corridor 
(2020). Complete Streets 
improvements are planned 
for East William Street in 
2025 and North Carson Street beyond 2027.  
Figure 5.10 displays pedestrian counter locations from 2017 through 2023. In 2023, two 
permanent counters were installed in the Downtown Carson Street Corridor and the South 
Carson Street Corridor. 
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Pedestrian Counter in Downtown Carson City 

3 – Year Average 

Figure 5.11: Average Daily Pedestrian Volumes by Complete Streets Corridor (2018-2024) 
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        5.4 Pedestrian Monitoring  
Pedestrian volume is one of several ways to 
measure the success of Complete Streets 
investment. It is logical to expect Complete Streets 
treatments to induce pedestrian demand, 
increasing in pedestrian use of the improved 
corridors. However, factors beyond roadway 
improvements, such as adjacent land use also play 
a role in a corridor’s attractiveness to pedestrians. 
Therefore, a lack of growth from year to year does 
not mean that the investment is not worthwhile. 
Significant increases in utilization may take 
multiple years to manifest in the data, which is why 
continued monitoring is imperative.  
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Figures 5.11 and 5.12 provide the average daily pedestrian volumes by a corridor from 2018 
to 2022. The impact of COVID-19 is apparent in the 2020 data, which is below the 3-year 
average on all four corridors. Despite a national trend of increased pedestrian activity during 
the pandemic, counter data shows a decrease. This is likely due to the placement of the 
counters near schools and retail stores, both of which were frequently closed in 2020. 

Figure 5.12 Average Daily Pedestrian Volume per Season by Complete Streets Corridor and 
Year (2018-2024) 

 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes: 
1.Seasonal months are deÒned as follows: Summer (May, June, July, August); Spring / Fall (March, April, 
September, October); Winter (November, December, January, February). 2.Outliers have been removed. 3. 
Downtown Carson Street data was only collected during the summer season of 2021. 
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 5.5 Bicycle Monitoring 
 

Figure 5.13 Daily Bicycle Counts (2017-2024) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Daily bicycle counts will continue to improve with the installation of permanent counters in 
the completed Downtown and South Carson Complete Street corridors in 2023. CAMPO 
plans to install permanent counters along East William Street after construction is completed 
in 2026 and along the North Carson Complete Streets corridor.   

 

 

NORTH CARSON DOWNTOWN SOUTH CARSON EAST WILLIAM STREET 
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             5.6 Transit Monitoring 
In the CAMPO Area, Jump Around Carson (JAC) is the primary transit provider. The JAC bus 
transit system is comprised of 62 bus stops along four fixed routes. As required by federal 
regulations, JAC provides a complementary paratransit service that provides "curb-to-
curb" bus service for persons with disabilities who cannot access the fixed bus routes and 
are located within a mile of an established fixed route.  

Figure 5.14: JAC Ridership (FY 2013 - FY 2025) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Jump Around Carson National Transit Database, Annual Reports, 2013-2025 

Figure 5.14 shows ridership data between 2013 and 2025. Ridership is defined as the number 
of boarding passengers. The demand for transit mobility in the United States and the Carson 
Area is significantly influenced by socioeconomic factors, such as demographics (age and 
gender), economics (income and occupation), public resources (transit infrastructure and 
performance), and land use. Fluctuations in employment levels, gas prices, headways, 
household income, bus cleanliness, and bus on-time performance can significantly impact 
annual ridership.   

Ridership dropped by 12% in 2020, and again by 22% in 2021 to the lowest level of the 
decade. This was caused largely by the COVID-19 pandemic. There was another drop in 
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ridership from 2023 to 2024 as fares resumed. Beginning in 2020, in response to the COVID-
19 pandemic, JAC waived fares. Ridership is slowly beginning to increase as public health 
conditions improve and normal travel patterns resume. Table 5.1 provides the annual 
performance reporting of key metrics utilized to understand the efficiency and effectiveness 
of JAC’s transit operation from FY 2022 through FY 2025.  

 

 Table 5.1: Jump Around Carson Operating Statistics (FY 2022 - FY 2025) 

Note: Farebox recovery rates in FY2022 is 0.0% due to JAC running fare-free service during the COVID-
19 pandemic.  
 

JAC maps and rider information can be found by visiting www.ridejac.com.   

 

  
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 

Fixed Paratransit Fixed Paratransit Fixed Paratransit Fixed Paratransit 

Annual Unlinked Trips 144,199 14,098 145,233 14,473 121,380 15,044 120,239 15,660 

Vehicle Revenue Hours  13,330 5,761 14,784 6,121 14,777 6,164 15,173 6,262 

Vehicle Revenue Miles 156,711 52,664 170,734 55,302 171,025 58,187 168,441 64,277 

Operating Cost per 
Unlinked Passenger Trip 

$10.00  $32.54  $9.86  $36.02  $13.58  $37.39  $16.96  $34.26  

Operating Cost per 
Vehicle Revenue Mile 

$9.20  $8.71  $8.39  $9.43  $9.64  $9.67  $12.11  $8.35  

Operating Cost per 
Vehicle Revenue Hour 

$108.19  $79.63  $96.88  $85.16  $111.52  $91.25  $134.39  $85.68  

Number of Passengers 
per Revenue Hour 

10.8 2.4 9.8 2.4 8.2 2.4 7.9 2.5 

Number of Passengers 
per Revenue Mile 

0.9 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.7 0.2 

Number of Passengers 
per revenue day 

494 48 478 48 398 49 396 52 

Farebox recovery rate 0.00% 0.00% 3.16% 6.03% 4.52% 7.06% 3.36% 8.87% 
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CAMPO is constantly seeking opportunities to increase meaningful public participation in the 
transportation planning process. To ensure continued improvement, the agency is 
committed to evaluating the e×ectiveness of outreach strategies being employed on a 
regular basis. Outreach strategies CAMPO has used throughout the calendar year 2024 
planning process are summarized in Table 5.2. CAMPO will use a combination of qualitative 
and quantitative evaluation measures to create a more holistic view of success. 

Table 5.2 Evaluation of CAMPO Public Outreach Strategies 

Strategy 2024 CAMPO Public Participation Outreach 

Participation in community 
events 

2; Local Road Funding events  
2; Carson City Vulnerable User Pedestrian Project outreach 

Stakeholder meetings 1; Regional Transportation Stakeholder Coalition 
2; Safety Stakeholder group 

Council meetings/ 
presentations 

12; CAMPO Board Meetings; 47 Agenda Items 
1; Lyon County Board of County Commissioners 
2; Mound House Citizens Advisory Board 

Advisory committee meetings 1; RTSC Regional Transportation Stakeholder Coalition (20 members) 
Informal, small group 
meetings (e.g., coffee chats) 

None required 

Open house events       None required 
Public hearings*       None required 
Electronic newsletters/email 
lists (eNews) 

1; RTSC; Regional Transportation Stakeholder Coalition  
 

Website* Continual Updates; Addition of “Transportation Project Outreach & 
Engagement” Page 

Social media: Facebook, 
Twitter, Instagram, YouTube, 
and/or NextDoor 

Continual Updates 
Addition of CAMPO LinkedIn Page- December 2024 (316 Impressions, 
9 reactions, 0 comments, 0 Reposts) 
CC Public Works Facebook; 295 impressions 

Surveys None required 
StoryMap 1; 2024 ADA Transition Plan Story Map 
Visualization techniques* Continual updates 
Press releases 2; Press Releases 

5.7 Public Participation 
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Strategy 2024 CAMPO Public Participation Outreach 

Media ad purchase/ 
sponsored TV or radio 
segments 

 None required 

Display ads  None required 
Legal ads*  4; Legal Ads in the Nevada Appeal 
Mail notices  None required 
Comment forms  30; Public Comments at CAMPO meetings 

 5; CAMPO Comment emails 
Language translation*  1; JAC website page EN ESPAÑOL  

 1; CAMPO updated Language Assistance Plan for JAC 
ADA-accessible websites and 
digital materials* 

 16; webpages within the CAMPO/ CC website with continual updates. 
 1; Addition of “Transportation Project Outreach & Engagement” page 

on the CAMPO website. 
* Required by federal and/or state statute for some plans or document types 
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Chapter 6 |Ongoing / Future Efforts 
Outlined within CAMPO’s 2050 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), CAMPO’s established 
goals, objectives, and performance measures form the basis of CAMPO’s performance-based 
planning framework that informs ongoing policymaking and investment decisions. CAMPO 
staff is updating the 2050 RTP, and the JAC Transit Development and Coordinated Human 
Services Plan. Staff will continue to reach out to the public to involve them in long-term 
transportation planning for the region. Staff will continue to bring forward the Local Road 
Safety Plan recommendations for the CAMPO area. Staff will begin the North Carson 
Complete Streets Feasibility Study in December 2025. 

CAMPO staff will continue to monitor the changing socioeconomic factors, and the mobility 
needs of the region to appropriately respond to demands on CAMPO’s transportation 
infrastructure. Staff would like to improve the WHAT: Mobility Network section of the 
Monitoring Report to report on the status of bicycle, pedestrian, and American with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) facility condition and connectivity progress in future years. 

Staff will also continue discussions with NDOT to better understand the type and availability 
of data as it relates to annual monitoring and reporting by CAMPO. CAMPO staff will continue 
to analyze Census data to report reflections and observations. 
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STAFF REPORT  

Report To:  Meeting Date: December 10, 2025

Staff Contact:

Agenda Title: Transportation Manager's Report (Chris Martinovich, Transportation Manager)

Agenda Action: Other / Presentation Time Requested:

Motion: _________________ 1) ________________
2) ________________

Aye/Nay
__________
__________
__________
__________
__________

Agenda Item No: 6.A

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Motion
N/A

Board's Strategic Goal

Previous Action

Background/Issues & Analysis

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact?    No

If yes, account name/number:   

Is it currently budgeted?   No

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:   

Alternatives

 _____________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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STAFF REPORT  

Report To:  Meeting Date: December 10, 2025

Staff Contact:

Agenda Title: Nevada Department of Transportation Report (Rebecca Kapuler, Assistant
Director of Planning, NDOT)

Agenda Action: Other / Presentation Time Requested:

Motion: _________________ 1) ________________
2) ________________

Aye/Nay
__________
__________
__________
__________
__________

Agenda Item No: 6.B

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Motion
N/A

Board's Strategic Goal

Previous Action

Background/Issues & Analysis

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact?    No

If yes, account name/number:   

Is it currently budgeted?   No

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:   

Alternatives

 _____________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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STAFF REPORT  

Report To:  Meeting Date: December 10, 2025

Staff Contact:

Agenda Title: Other comments and reports, which may include future agenda items, status
review of additional projects, internal communications and administrative
matters, correspondence to CAMPO, project status reports, and comments or
other reports from the CAMPO members or staff. (Chris Martinovich,
Transportation Manager)

Agenda Action: Other / Presentation Time Requested:

Motion: _________________ 1) ________________
2) ________________

Aye/Nay
__________
__________
__________
__________
__________

Agenda Item No: 6.C

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Motion
N/A

Board's Strategic Goal

Previous Action

Background/Issues & Analysis

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact?    No

If yes, account name/number:   

Is it currently budgeted?   No

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:   

Alternatives
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 _____________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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